TCEQ Interoffice Memorandum

TO: Office of the Chief Clerk
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

THRU: Chris Kozlowski, Team Leader
Water Rights Permitting Team

FROM: Jenna Rollins, Project Manager
Water Rights Permitting Team

DATE: August 20, 2021

SUBJECT: Denton County Municipal Utility District No. 4, Denton County
Municipal Utility District No. 5, and Eddie Prieto

WRPERM 13774
CN602590598, CN602650905, CN605908540, RN111291977
Application No. 13774 for a Water Use Permit
Texas Water Code §§ 11.121, 11.143, Requiring Limited Mailed Notice
Unnamed tributary of Cantrell Slough, Trinity River Basin
Denton County

The application was received on July 6, 2021. Additional information was received
on August 5 and August 16, 2021, and fees were received on August 17, 2021. The
application was declared administratively complete and accepted for filing with the
Office of the Chief Clerk on August 20, 2021. Mailed notice to the downstream
water right holders of record in the Trinity River Basin is required pursuant to 30
Title Texas Administrative Code (TAC) § 295.153(c) and mailed notice to the
groundwater conservation district is required pursuant to 30 TAC § 295.153(c)(2).

All fees have been paid and the application is sufficient for filing.

WL Asllina

Jenna Rollins, Project Manager
Water Rights Permitting Team
Water Rights Permitting and Availability Section

OCC Mailed Notice Required v(é{ES oNO

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality



Jon Niermann, Chairman
Emily Lindley, Commissioner
Bobby Janecka, Commissioner

Toby Baker, Executive Director

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution

August 20, 2021

Ms. Lindi Weber VIA-EMAIL
Peloton Land Solutions, Inc.

9800 Hillwood Pkwy Ste. 250

Fort Worth, Texas 76177

RE: Denton County Municipal Utility District No. 4, Denton County Municipal Utility District
No. 5, and Eddie Prieto
WRPERM 13774
CN602590598, CN602650905, CN605908540, RN111291977
Application No. 13774 for a Water Use Permit
Texas Water Code §§ 11.121, 11.143, Requiring Limited Mailed Notice
Unnamed tributary of Cantrell Slough, Trinity River Basin
Denton County

Dear Ms. Weber:

This acknowledges receipt, on August 5 and August 16, 2021, of additional information and
fees, on August 17, 2021, in the amount of $411.93 (Receipt No. M121621, copy attached).

The application was declared administratively complete and filed with the Office of the
Chief Clerk on August 20, 2021. Staff will continue processing the application for
consideration by the Executive Director.

Please be advised that additional information may be requested during the technical review
phase of the application process.

If you have any questions concerning the application, please contact me via email at
jenna.rollins@tceq.texas.gov or by phone at 512-239-1845.

Sincerely,

%L Aoollina

Jenna Rollins, Project Manager
Water Rights Permitting Team
Water Rights Permitting and Availability Section

Attachment

P.O.Box 13087 ¢ Austin, Texas 78711-3087 ¢ 512-239-1000 ¢ tceq.texas.gov
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TCEQ - A/R RECEIPT REPORT BY ACCOUNT NUMBER

TCEQ 19-AUG-21 07:58 AM

Fee Degcription

5

R

Fee Code »§®§§
MR
Account# o

Account Name

"WTR USE PERMITS

WUP
WUP
WATER USE PERMITS

Ref#l Check Number CC Type
Ref#2 Card Auth. Tran Code Slip Key
Paid In By User Data Rec Code Document# Tran Date Tran Amount
M121621 19056 BS00088125 19-AUG-21 -5$411.93
13774 081821 N D1804051
PELOTON VHERNAND CK
LAND
SOLUTIONS
INC
Total (Fee Code): -$411.93
Grand Total: -$5,165.93

RECEIVED

AUG 20 2021

Water Availability Division

Page 5 of 5



Jenna Rollins

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

Attachments:

Jenna,

inci Webe: I

Monday, August 16, 2021 8:37 AM

Jenna Rollins

RE: Denton County Municipal Utility District No. 4 and No. 5 and Eddie Prieto, WRPERM
13774

Attachment 10_Accounting Plan_Tannery Dam.xlsx; Attachment 10_Accounting Plan
Summary_Tannery Dam.docx; RFI Respone WRPERM 13774 Tannery Dam.pdf

Please see that attached response letter to the RFl. We will be placing a hardcopy and check for the fees into the mail
today. | have also attached an electronic copy of the accounting plan and summary document per Kathy Alexander’s

request on our call last week.

Thanks,
Lindi



August 16, 2021

Ms. Jenna Rollins

Project Manager, Water Rights Permitting Team
Water Rights Permitting and Availability Section
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
12100 Park 35 Circle

Austin, Texas 78753

RE: Denton County Municipal Utility District No. 4, Denton County Municipal Utility District No. 5, and
Eddie Prieto
WRPERM 13774
CN602590598, CN6026590905, CN605908540, RN111291977
Application No. 13774 for a Water Use Permit
Texas Administrative Code § 11.121, 11.143 Requiring Limited Mailed Notice
Unnamed Tributary of Cantrell Slough, Trinity River Basin
Denton County

Ms. Rollins,

On behalf of Denton County Municipal Utility District No. 4, Denton County Municipal Utility District No.
5, and Eddie Prieto, we are providing the following response to your letter dated August 5, 2021.

Comment #1 — Confirm the total amount of water to be used annually. Staff notes Worksheet 1.0 does
not include the capacity of the reservoir. The quantity in the table on Worksheet 1.0 should equal the
capacity of the reservoir. Staff also notes, this should be consistent with the amounts of water to be
impounded on Worksheet 2.0.

e The amount of water to be used annually is 104.03 acre-ft. A copy of the revision to Worksheet
1.0 isincluded in Attachment A.

Comment # 2 — Confirm the total amount of groundwater to be discharged and the rate at which it will be
discharged. Staff notes that the Worksheet 4.0 indicates that evaporative losses are 90.25 acre-feet per
year and Worksheet 4.1 indicates that 1,054 acre-feet of water per year will be discharged at a rate of
171.4 cfs.

e The amount of water that will be discharged will be 102.08 acre-feet per year, and the discharge
rate is 64.05 gpm (0.171 cfs). These numbers were determined by the total maximum monthly
evaporation rates for each month on record (1954 to 2020) for Quad 411, which resulted in a

TBPE FIRM NO. 12207 9800 HILLWOOD PKWY | SUITE 250 FORT WORTH, TEXAS 76177 | 817.562.3350
TBPLS FIRM NO. 10177700 PELOTONLAND.COM




Page 2 of 2

discharge of 89.07 acre-feet/year. Additionally, the existing groundwater well to be used as a
portion of the discharge water is located approximately 1,400 feet upstream of the reservoir and
will be pumped directly into an inflow channel (an existing stream channel that flows into the
reservoir). Because water will be lost to evaporation and seepage along this inflow channel, we
computed the losses along the inflow channel by looking at the infiltration fraction from the
reservoir’s flood model. The area has a curve number of 86, which corresponds to a hydraulic
conductivity (K-Sat) rate of 0.206 inches per hour. This flow passes over an area of approximately
5.2 acres through the inflow channel, which gives a total discharge rate of 8.1 gpm, which equals
13.10 acre-feet per year. The total amount of water discharged was then determined by summing
these two calculations.

A copy of the revisions to Worksheets 4.0 and 4.1 are included in Attachment B.

Comment # 3 — Provide an application in the names of all landowners as shown on the deeds; otherwise,
proper consent of the application must be provided pursuant to Title 30 Texas Administrative Code (TAC)
§295.11 for land where the existing dam and reservoir are located.

e Each board member of Denton Municipal Utility District No. 5 owns a 20% interest of the one-
acre tract in Marcella Joes Survey, Abstract 662, in Denton County, Texas. A signed letter of
consent by all five board members and corresponding deeds for each board member is included
in Attachment C.

Comment # 4 — Remit fee in the amount of 5411.93.
e Check made payable to TCEQ for $411.93 is included with this package.

Feel free to contact me at the phone number below or via e-mail at lindi.weber@pelotonland.com if you
have any questions or need additional information to process this request.

Sincerely,

y \""&\( \K U;‘x e

Lindi Weber
Peloton Land Solutions
Office: 817.562.3350

TBPE FIRM NO. 12207 9800 HILLWOOD PKWY | SUITE 250 FORT WORTH, TEXAS 76177 | 817.562.3350
TBPLS FIRM NO. 10177700 PELOTONLAND.COM



ATTACHMENT A

REVISED WORKSHEET 1.0



WORKSHEET 1.0
Quantity, Purpose and Place of Use

1. New Authorizations (Instructions, Page. 16)

Submit the following information regarding quantity, purpose and place of use for requests for
new or additional appropriations of State Water or Bed and Banks authorizations:

Quantity | State Water Source (River Basin) Place(s) of Use
(acre- or *requests to move
feet) Alternate Source *each alternate state water out of

(Include source (and new appropriation Purpose(s) of Use basin also require

losses for |  based on return flows of others) completion of

Bed and also requires completion of Worksheet 1.1

Banks) Worksheet 4.0

Interbasin Transfer

104.03

Groundwater from Woodbine Aquifer Recre at|0 N

Oak Point ETJ, Denton County

104.03 acre-feetiyear Total amount of water (in acre-feet) to be used annually (include losses for Bed and
Banks applications)

If the Purpose of Use is Agricultural/Irrigation for any amount of water, provide:

a. Location Information Regarding the Lands to be Irrigated

i) Applicant proposes to irrigate atotal of acres in any

all of or part of a larger tract(s) which is described in a supplement attached to this
application and contains a total of acres in

ii) Location of land to be irrigated: In the

one year. This acreageis

County, TX.

Original Survey No.

, Abstract No.

A copy of the deed(s) or other acceptable instrument describing the overall tract(s)
with the recording information from the county records must be submitted.
Applicant’s name must match deeds.
If the Applicant is not currently the sole owner of the lands to be irrigated, Applicant

must submit documentation evidencing consent or other documentation supporting
Applicant’s right to use the land described.

Water Rights for Irrigation may be appurtenant to the land irrigated and convey
with the land unless reserved in the conveyance. 30 TAC § 297.81.

TCEQ-10214C (08/12/2020) Water Rights Permitting Availability Technical Information Sheet

Page 5 of 23




ATTACHMENT B

REVISED WORKSHEET 4.0 & 4.1



WORKSHEET 4.0
DISCHARGE INFORMATION

This worksheet required for any requested authorization to discharge water into a State
Watercourse for conveyance and later withdrawal or in-place use. Worksheet 4.1 is also required
for each Discharge point location requested. Instructions Page. 26. Applicant is responsible for
obtaining any separate water quality authorizations which may be required and for insuring
compliance with TWC, Chapter 26 or any other applicable law.

a. The purpose of use for the water being discharged will be recreation

b. Provide the amount of water that will be lost to transportation, evaporation, seepage, channel

or other associated carriage losses 102.08 ac-fiyr % and explain the method of
calculation: Includes evaporation loss from reservoir using the worst case monthly pond evaporation for quad 411 and lost evaporation

& seepage along channel that 1 well will be discharged into, approx 1,400 ft upstream. N
Is the source of the discharged water return flows? Y /N
following information:

If yes, provide the

1. The TPDES Permit Number(s). N/ A (attach a copy of the
current TPDES permit(s))

2. Applicant is the owner/holder of each TPDES permit listed above? Y /N N/ A

PLEASE NOTE: If Applicant is not the discharger of the return flows, the application should be
submitted under Section 1, New or Additional Appropriation of State Water, as a request for a new
appropriation of state water. If Applicant is the discharger, then the application should be
submitted under Section 3, Bed and Banks.

3. Monthly WWTP discharge data for the past 5 years in electronic format. (Attach and label
as “Supplement to Worksheet 4.0”).

5. If any percentage is surface water, provide the base water right number(s)

Y

4. The percentage of return flows from groundwater , surface water ?

c. Is the source of the water being discharged groundwater? Y /N If yes, provide

the following information:

1. Source aquifer(s) from which water will be pumped: WOOd bl ne

2. Any 24 hour pump test for the well if one has been conducted. If the well has not been
constructed, provide production information for wells in the same aquifer in the area of
the application. See http://www.twdb.texas.gov/groundwater/data/gwdbrpt.asp.
Additionally, provide well numbers or identifiers

A 24-hour pump test was conducted with a 2-inch water meter, which resulted in 47 gpm.

3. Indicate how the groundwater will be conveyed to the stream or reservoir.

Piped directly into the reservoir.
4. A copy of the groundwater well permit if it is located in a Groundwater Conservation

District (GCD) or evidence that a groundwater well permit is not required.
Copy of North Texas GCD well permit documentation is provided in Attachment 7. N

ci. Is the source of the water being discharged a surface water supply contract? Y / N
If yes, provide the signed contract(s).

TCEQ-10214C (08/12/2020) Water Rights Permitting Availability Technical Information Sheet Page 15 of 23

cii. Identify any other source of the water



http://www.twdb.texas.gov/groundwater/data/gwdbrpt.asp

WORKSHEET 4.1
DISCHARGE POINT INFORMATION

This worksheet is required for each discharge point. Submit one Worksheet 4.1 for each
discharge point. If there is more than one discharge point, the numbering of the points should
be consistent throughout the application and on any supplemental documents (e.g. maps).
Instructions, Page 27.

For water discharged at this location provide:

d.

=3

- o

The amount of water that will be discharged at this point is 102.08 acre-feet
per year. The discharged amount should include the amount needed for use and to
compensate for any losses.

Water will be discharged at this point at a maximum rate of 0.171 cfs or64.05  gpm.
Name of Watercourse as shown on Official USGS maps: unnamed tributary of Cantrell Slough.

Zip Code 76227
Location of point: In the Cross OakRanch PH3 Original Survey No.Tract1l  apgiract

No. SD2551A , Denton County, Texas.
Point is at:
Latitude 33.204061 ‘N, Longitude -96.989347 ‘W.

*Provide Latitude and Longitude coordinates in decimal degrees to at least six decimal
places

Indicate the method used to calculate the discharge point location (examples: Handheld
GPS Device, GIS, Mapping Program): ArcGIS, ArcMap 10.6

Map submitted must clearly identify each discharge point. See instructions Page. 15.

See project location maps in Attachment 4.

TCEQ-10214C (08/12/2020) Water Rights Permitting Availability Technical Information Sheet Page 16 of 23



ATTACHMENT C

LETTER OF CONSENT AND DEEDS FOR 1.0-ACRE TRACT



sssssvese

PE LOTON

LAND SOLUTIONS

August 10, 2021

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Water Availability Division, MC-160

12100 Park 35 Circle

Austin, Texas 78753

RE: Tannery Dam — Consent Letter

To Whom it May Concern,

The board members Denton County Municipal Utility District No. 5, consent to the use of the one-acre
tractin Marcella Jones Survey, Abstract 662, in Denton County, Texas in Application No. 13774 for a Water
Use Permit,

Sincerely,

%/éé /

Rlchard Biggers, President

(MT !/

Todd Wallace Vice Pres&dent

il [k

Eddie Prieto, Secretary

(/\/ﬁm /;/' .

Cllfdn Baker, Asst. Secretary

i

el Pulaksi, Asst. Secretary

TBPE FIRM NO. 12207 9800 HILLWOOD PKWY | SUITE 250 | FORT WORTH, TEXAS 76177 | 817.562.3350
TBPLS FIRM NO. 10177700 PELOTONLAND.COM



Denton County
Cynthia Mitchell
County Clerk

702010 00087735

Instrument Number: 2010-87735

As
Recorded On: September 03, 2010 Warranty Deed
Parties: BAKER WILLARD R Billable Pages: 4
To Number of Pages: 4
Comment:
( Parties listed above are for Clerks reference only )
** Examined and Charged as Follows: **
Warranty Deed 23.00
Total Recording: 23.00

weenreweoers DO NOT REMOVE. THIS PAGE IS PART OF THE INSTRUMENT ***#xxsirsix

Any provision herein which restricts the Sale, Rental or use of the described REAL PROPERTY
because of color or race is invalid and unenforceable under federal law.

File Information: Record and Return To:
Document Number: 2010-87735
Receipt Number: 718999 SANFORD KUHL HAGAN PARKER KAHN LLP
Recorded Date/Time: September 03, 2010 11:04:44A 5075 WESTHEIMER STE 1180
HOUSTON TX 77056

User / Station: H Dunn - Cash Station 4

THE STATE OF TEXAS }
COUNTY OF DENTON }

1 hereby certify that this instrument was FILED in the File Number sequence on the date/time
printed heron, and was duly RECORDED In the Official Records of Denton County, Texas.

Ciustckall
County Clerk
Denton County, Texas




SPECIAL WARRANTY DEED
(Denton County MUD No. 5 — Directors’ Lot — Undivided 20% Interest No. 2)

THE STATE OF TEXAS §
§KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:
COUNTY OF DENTON §

NOTICE OF CONFIDENTIALITY RIGHTS: IF YOU ARE A

NATURAL PERSON, YOU MAY REMOVE OR STRIKE ANY OF

THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION FROM THIS INSTRUMENT

BEFORE IT IS FILED FOR RECORD IN THE PUBLIC

RECORDS: YOUR SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER OR YOUR

DRIVER'S LICENSE NUMBER.

THAT Willard Baker (hereinafter designated "Grantor"), for and in consideration
of the sum of Ten Dollars ($10.00) and other good and valuable consideration cash in
hand paid by Clifton Baker (hereinafter designated “Grantee”), with an address of c/o
MAW Cross Oak Ranch, LP, 13455 Noel Road, 23™ Floor, Dallas, Texas 75240, the
receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, has granted, sold and conveyed, and by these
presents does hereby grant, sell and convey unto Grantee, as his sole and separate

property, an undivided 20% interest in the real property in Denton County, Texas,
described in Exhibit “A” attached hereto.

This Deed and conveyance is expressly made subject to all liens, encumbrances,
conditions and other exceptions appearing of record in the office of the County Clerk of

Denton County, Texas, and applicable to such property.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the above-described premises, together with all and
singular the rights and appurtenances thereto in anywise belonging, unto the Grantee, his
heirs and assigns, forever; and Grantor does hereby bind himself and his successors, to
Warrant and Forever Defend all and singular the premises unto the said Grantee, his heirs
and assigns, against every person whomsoever lawfully claiming or to claim the same or

any part thereof, by, through or under Grantor, but not otherwise.

7000.1




EXECUTED as of the _ //#& _ day of %@éﬁ/ L2060

GRANTOR:

Uy 08 4

Willard R. Baker

THE STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF Micac

LoD O LD

This instrument was acknowledged before me on the {2 Kday of /4&?@ ,20@ fo
by Willard R. Baker in the capacity therein stated. ’

Wi, e ary gbicn and for the
i MY COMMISSION EXPIRES State of TEX A S
{ 3 A

Name Printed or Typed
My Commission Expires: M

June 30, 2014

After Recordin , Pl :
Josh . Kot Egsq. e€ase Return to:
Sanford Kuh] Hag
5075 Westheimer
1180 Galleria Financial Center
Houston, Texas 77056

an Kugle Parker Kahn, LLP

834787.1/004893.000001/JKAHN



LEGAL DESCRIPTION
DIRECTOR’S LOT
DENTON COUNTY M.U.D. NO. 5

BEING A 1.000 ACRE TRACT OF LAND SITUATED IN THE MARCELLA JONES SURVEY,
ABSTRACT NO. 662, DENTON COUNTY, TEXAS, AND BEING PART OF A 163.790 ACRE
TRACT OF LAND, CONVEYED TO MAW CROSS OAK RANCH, LP., BY DEED RECORDED
IN COUNTY CLERK'’S FILE NO. 2005-R0012767, DENTON COUNTY, TEXAS, SAID 1.000
ACRE TRACT, WITH REFERENCE BEARING NORTH 00 DEGREES 15 MINUTES 16
SECONDS WEST BEING THE MONUMENTED SOUTHWEST LINE OF SAID 163.790 ACRE
TRACT, BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED BY METES AND BOUNDS AS
FOLLOWS:

COMMENCING AT A 1/2” IRON ROD FOUND FOR THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF SAID
163.790 ACRE TRACT, SAID POINT BEING AT THE INTERSECTION OF NAYLOR ROAD
(A VARIABLE WIDTH PRESCRIPTIVE RIGHT-OF-WAY) AND MARTOP ROAD (A
VARIABLE WIDTH PRESCRIPTIVE RIGHT-OF-WAY);

THENCE, ALONG THE WEST LINE OF SAID 163.790 ACRE TRACT, NORTH 00 DEGREES
15 MINUTES 16 SECONDS WEST, PASSING AT A DISTANCE OF 1438.67 FEET, A 1/27
IRON ROD FOUND, CONTINUING A TOTAL DISTANCE OF 2603.02 FEET TO A POINT
FOR CORNER;

THENCE, OVER AND ACROSS SAID 163.790 ACRE TRACT, NORTH 89 DEGREES 54
MINUTES 33 SECONDS EAST, A DISTANCE OF 701.66 FEET TO THE POINT OF
BEGINNING;

THENCE, CONTINUING OVER AND ACROSS SAID 163.790 ACRE TRACT, THE
FOLLOWING COURSES AND DISTANCES:

NORTH 89 DEGREES 54 MINUTES 33 SECONDS EAST, A DISTANCE OF 208.71
FEET TO A POINT FOR CORNER;

SOUTH 00 DEGREES 05 MINUTES 27 SECONDS EAST, A DISTANCE OF 208.71
FEET TO A POINT FOR CORNER;

SOUTH 89 DEGREES 54 MINUTES 33 SECONDS WEST, A DISTANCE OF 208.7]
FEET TO A POINT FOR CORNER;

NORTH 00 DEGREES 05 MINUTES 27 SECONDS WEST, A DISTANCE OF 208.71

MORE OR LESS.

esbevwersIcIeer

e ' n 3 TR
_ @“‘”B'T A A ICHAEL J. BAITUP 3

DASINCROSSOAK\02092101\SDATAV0921EX34.doc




Denton County
Cynthia Mitchell
County Clerk

702013 00013703

Instrument Number: 2013-13703

As
Recorded On: February 04, 2013 Warranty Deed
Parties: WILKEN MATHEW Billable Pages: 4
To Number of Pages: 4
Comment:
( Parties listed above are for Clerks reference only )
** Examined and Charged as Follows: **
Warranty Deed 28.00
Total Recording: 28.00

wwweonerness DO NOT REMOVE. THIS PAGE IS PART OF THE INSTRUMENT **++sesssss

Any provision herein which restricts the Sale, Rental or use of the described REAL PROPERTY
because of color or race is invalid and unenforceable under federal law.

File Information: Record and Return To:
Document Number: 2013-13703
Receipt Number: 998900 SANFORD KUHL HAGAN KUGLE PARKER KAHN LLP
Recorded Date/Time: February 04, 2013 03:08:02P 1980 POST OAK BLVD
STE 1380
User / Station: D Kitzmiller - Cash Station 2 HOUSTON TX 77056

THE STATE OF TEXAS }
COUNTY OF DENTON }

| hereby certify that this instrument was FILED in the File Number sequence on the date/time
printed heron, and was duly RECORDED in the Official Records of Denton County, Texas.

Ciutthall
County Clerk
Denton County, Texas




-

SPECIAL WARRANTY DEED
(Denton County MUD No. 5 — Directors’ Lot — Undivided 20% Interest No. 3)

THE STATE OF TEXAS
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

COUNTY OF DENTON

ool Be

NOTICE OF CONFIDENTIALITY RIGHTS: IF YOU ARE A NATURAL
PERSON, YOU MAY REMOVE OR STRIKE ANY OF THE
FOLLOWING INFORMATION FROM THIS INSTRUMENT BEFORE IT

IS FILED FOR RECORD IN THE PUBLIC RECORDS: YOUR SOCIAL

SECURITY NUMBER OR YOUR DRIVER'S LICENSE NUMBER.

THAT Mathew Wilken (hereinafter designated “Grantor”), for and in consideration of the
sum of Ten Dollars ($10.00) and other good and valuable consideration cash in hand paid by
Daniel Pulaski (hereinafter designated “Grantee”), with an address of c/o Sanford Kuhl Hagan
Kugle Parker Kahn, LLP, 1980 Post Oak Boulevard, Suite 1380, Houston, Texas 77056, the
receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, has granted, sold and conveyed, and by these presents
does hereby grant, sell and convey unto Grantee, as his sole and separate property, an undivided
20% interest in the real property in Denton County, Texas, described in Exhibit “A” attached
hereto.

This Deed and conveyance is expressly made subject to all liens, encumbrances,
conditions and other exceptions appearing of record in the office of the County Clerk of Denton
County, Texas, and applicable to such property.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the above-described premises, together with all and singular
the rights and appurtenances thereto in anywise belonging, unto the Grantee, his heirs and
assigns, forever; and Grantor does hereby bind himself and his successors, to Warrant and
Forever Defend all and singular the premises unto the said Grantee, his heirs and assigns, against

every person whomsoever lawfully claiming or to claim the same or any part thereof, by, through

or under Grantor, but not otherwise.

7000.1




-7k 8
EXECUTED asofthe 7. dayof Decamber o8 202
GRANTOR:
Mathew Wilken

THE STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF hﬂuzéﬁ

This instrument was acknowledged before me on the S day of j;\uo_\/y , 2006
by Mathew Wilken in the capacity therein stated. /

Lo O U

Notary Public in and for the
Notary Public, Stz of Toxas~ §] State of TEX A S

Leslle A. G

Name Printed or Typed
My Commission Expires: _ _/%7/[2210

Afeer recording please return to:

My Commission Expires 10/09/2010 (%

Mary B. Drews

SK Law

1980 Post Oak Boulevard
Suite 1380

Houston, TX 77056

THE STATE OF TEXAS
COUNTY OF DALLAS

This imstrument was acknowledged before meoon thi
M_, by Matthew Wilken in the capacity therein state

HL day of &NI_W_; s

Notary Publ4€ in and for the
o EXAS

MISSION EXPIRES
ne 30, 2014 Sta

(Ddoa Tl
Yolon

Name Printed My commission expires: ‘ﬁ b




LEGAL DESCRIPTION
DIRECTOR’S LOT
DENTON COUNTY M.U.D. NO. 5

BEING A 1.000 ACRE TRACT OF LAND SITUATED IN THE MARCELLA JONES SURVEY,
ABSTRACT NO. 662, DENTON COUNTY, TEXAS, AND BEING PART OF A 163.790 ACRE
TRACT OF LAND, CONVEYED TO MAW CROSS OAK RANCH, LP., BY DEED RECORDED
IN COUNTY CLERK'’S FILE NO. 2005-R0012767, DENTON COUNTY, TEXAS, SAID 1.000
ACRE TRACT, WITH REFERENCE BEARING NORTH 00 DEGREES 15 MINUTES 16

SECONDS WEST BEING THE MONUMENTED SOUTHWEST LINE OF SAID 163.790 ACRE
TRACT, BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED BY METES AND BOUNDS AS
FOLLOWS:

COMMENCING AT A 1/2” IRON ROD FOUND FOR THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF SAID
163.790 ACRE TRACT, SAID POINT BEING AT THE INTERSECTION OF NAYLOR ROAD
(A VARIABLE WIDTH PRESCRIPTIVE RIGHT-OF-WAY) AND MARTOP ROAD (A
VARIABLE WIDTH PRESCRIPTIVE RIGHT-OF-WAY);

THENCE, ALONG THE WEST LINE OF SAID 163.790 ACRE TRACT, NORTH 00 DEGREES
15 MINUTES 16 SECONDS WEST, PASSING AT A DISTANCE OF 1438.67 FEET, A 1/2”
JIRON ROD FOUND, CONTINUING A TOTAL DISTANCE OF 2603.02 FEET TO A POINT
FOR CORNER;

THENCE, OVER AND ACROSS SAID 163.790 ACRE TRACT, NORTH 89 DEGREES 54
MINUTES 33 SECONDS EAST, A DISTANCE OF 701.66 FEET TO THE POINT OF
BEGINNING;

THENCE, CONTINUING OVER AND ACROSS SAID 163.790 ACRE TRACT, THE
FOLLOWING COURSES AND DISTANCES:

NORTH 89 DEGREES 54 MINUTES 33 SECONDS EAST, A DISTANCE OF 208.71
FEET TO A POIRT FOR CORNER;

SOUTH 00 DEGREES 05 MINUTES 27 SECONDS EAST, A DISTANCE OF 208.71
FEET TO A POINT FOR CORNER,;

SOUTH 89 DEGREES 54 MINUTES 33 SECONDS WEST, A DISTANCE OF 208.71
FEET TO A POINT FOR CORNER;

NORTH 00 DEGREES 05 MINUTES 27 SECONDS WEST, A DISTANCE OF 208.71
FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING AND CONTAINING 1.000 A RES OF LAND,
MORE OR LESS. N &) e,

\\\{

o 6
0#0"00.."‘.. Teed v ca.

g MICHAEL J. BAITUP )

Rrrosessrcunuprirrervenees

EXHiBl; - i

D:ASINCROSSOAK02092101\SDATA0921EX34.doc




Denton County
Cynthia Mitchell

County Clerk
702006 00111745
Instrument Number: 2006-111745
As
Recorded On: September 11, 200¢ Warranty Deed
Parties: PRIETO EDDIE Billable Pages: 4
To Number of Pages: 4
Comment:
** Examined and Charged as Follows: **
Warranty Deed 28.00
Total Recording: 28.00
wrwkkrkrar* THIS PAGE IS PART OF THE INSTRUMENT **#**#ikakx
Any provision herein which restricts the Sale, Rental or use of the described REAL PROPERTY
because of color or race Is invalid and unenforceable under federal law.
File Information: Record and Return To:
Document Number: 2006-111745
Receipt Number: 321635 JOSH J KAHN
Recorded Date/Time: September 11, 2006 09:26A COATS ROSE YALE RYMAN & LEE PC
3 GREENWAY PLAZA SUITE 2000
User / Station: P Sallee - Cash Station 4 HOUSTON TX 77046

THE STATE OF TEXAS }
COUNTY OF DENTON }

I hereby certify that this instrument was FILED [n the File Number sequence on the date/time
printed heron, and was duly RECORDED in the Official Records of Denton County, Texas

Coutdel L

County Clerk
Denton County, Texas




SPECIAL WARRANTY DEED

THE STATE OF TEXAS §
§ KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:
COUNTY OF DENTON §

NOTICE OF CONFIDENTIALITY RIGHTS: IF YOU ARE A NATURAL PERSON,
YOU MAY REMOVE OR STRIKE ANY OF THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION
FORM THIS INSTRUMENT BEFORE IT IS FILED FOR RECORD IN THE
PUBLIC RECORDS: YOURSOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER OR YOUR DRIVERS
LICENSE NUMBER.

THAT Eddie Prieto (hereinafter designated "Grantor"), for and in consideration of the sum
of Ten Dollars ($10.00) and other good and valuable consideration cash in hand paid by MAW Cross
Oak Ranch, LP, a Texas limited partnership (hereinafter designated "Grantee"), with an address of
13455 Noel Road, 23" Floor, Dallas, Texas 75240, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged,
has granted, sold and conveyed, and by these presents does hereby grant, sell and convey unto
Grantee, an undivided twenty percent (20%) interest in all of the real property in Denton County,
Texas, described in Exhibit "A" attached hereto.

This Deed and conveyance is expressly made subject to all liens, encumbrances, conditions
and other exceptions appearing of record in the office of the County Clerk of Denton County, Texas,
and applicable to such property.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the above-described premises, together with all and singular the
rights and appurtenances thereto in anywise belonging, unto the Grantee, its heirs and assigns,
forever; and Grantor does hereby bind himself and his successors, to Warrant and Forever Defend
all and singular the premises unto the said Grantee, its heirs and assigns, against every person
whomsoever lawfully claiming or to claim the same or any part thereof, by, through or under Grantor,

but not otherwise.

004893.000001\325552 2 JKAHN




EXECUTED as of the Ié& day of j;Y‘é , 2005.

THE STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF DENTON

GRANTOR:

Gl fodts

Eddie Prieto

This instrument was acknowledged before me on the E{L day of .y Sv e

by Eddie Prieto in the capacity therein stated.

JOSH J KAHN

% Notary Public, State of Texas
i N oS My Commission Expires
A June 08, 2010

After Recording Please Return To:

Coats, Rose, Yale, Ryman & Lee, P.C.

Attn: Josh Kahn
3 Greenway Plaza, Suite 2000
Houston, Texas 77046

004893.000001\325552.2 JKAHN

NotaryPublicirrand for the
St of TE X

Tt AS
el T Vahe

Name Printed or Typed
My Commission Expires: Q‘ Z%Z/Zgo



Exhibit "A"

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION
1.000 ACRE

BEING A 1.000 ACRE TRACT OF LAND SITUATED IN THE MARCELLA JONES SURVEY, ABSTRACT NO
662, DENTON COUNTY, TEXAS, AND BEING PART OF A 759.199 ACRE TRACT OF LAND, CONVEYED TO
MAR-TOP RANCH, LTD. BY DEED RECORDED IN COUNTY CLERK’S FILE NO. 2001-R0092648, DENTON
COUNTY, TEXAS, SAID 1.000 ACRE TRACT, WITH REFERENCE BEARING NORTH 00 DEGREES 15
MINUTES 16 SECONDS WEST BEING THE MONUMENTED SOUTHWEST LINE OF SAID 759.199 ACRE
TRACT, BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED BY METES AND BOUNDS AS FOLLOWS:

COMMENCING AT A 1/2” IRON ROD FOUND FOR THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF SAID 759.199 ACRE
TRACT, SAID POINT BEING AT THE INTERSECTION OF NAYLOR ROAD (A VARIABLE WIDTH

PRESCRIPTIVE RIGHT-OF-WAY) AND MARTOP ROAD (A VARIABLE WIDTH PRESCRIPTIVE RIGHT-OF-
WAY),

THENCE, SOUTH 89 DEGREES 59 MINUTES 59 SECONDS EAST, ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF
AFORESAID 759.199 ACRE TRACT, A DISTANCE OF 4410.48 FEET TO A 1/2” IRON ROD FOUND FOR THE

SOUTHEAST CORNER OF AFORESAID 759.199 ACRE TRACT AND BEING IN AFORESAID MARTOP
ROAD,

THENCE, OVER AND ACROSS AFORESAID 759.199 ACRE TRACT, THE FOLLOWING COURSES AND
DISTANCES.

NORTH 50 DEGREES 33 MINUTES 24 SECONDS WEST, A DISTANCE OF 78.70 FEET TO A POINT
FOR CORNER AND THE POINT OF BEGINNING;

NORTH 89 DEGREES 59 MINUTES 59 SECONDS WEST, A DISTANCE OF 329 96 FEET TO A POINT
FOR CORNER,

NORTH 00 DEGREES 00 MINUTES 01 SECONDS EAST, A DISTANCE OF 256.87 FEET TO A POINT
FOR CORNER AND THE BEGINNING OF A NON-TANGENT CURVE TO THE LEFT HAVING A
CENTRAL ANGLE OF 00 DEGREES 19 MINUTES 22 SECONDS, A RADIUS OF 637.78 FEET, AND A

LONG CHORD THAT BEARS SOUTH 52 DEGREES 49 MINUTES 45 SECONDS EAST A DISTANCE
OF 3.59 FEET,;

ALONG SAID NON-TANGENT CURVE TO THE LEFT, AN ARC DISTANCE OF 3.59 FEET TO A
POINT FOR CORNER,

SOUTH 52 DEGREES 59 MINUTES 32 SECONDS EAST, A DISTANCE OF 333.10 FEET TO A POINT
FOR CORNER ANP THE BEGINNING OF A TANGENT CURVE TO THE RIGHT HAVING A
CENTRAL ANGLE OF 09 DEGREES 07 MINUTES 55 SECONDS, A RADIUS OF 512.96 FEET, AND A

LONG CHORI’? THAT BEARS SOUTH 48 DEGREES 25 MINUTES 23 SECONDS EAST A DIS',I‘ANCE
OF 81 67 FEET,;

ALONG SAID TANGENT CURVE TO THE RIGHT, AN ARC DISTANCE OF 81 76 FEET TO THE
POINT OF BEGINNING AND CONTAINING 1 000 ACRES OF LAND, MORE OR LESS.

LS1dW020921 000 DA TAMUD-3 doc V/ /j;(
May 3 2001
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Denton County
Cynthia Mitchell

B s

Instrument Number: 2006-111748

As
Recorded On: September 11, 200¢ Warranty Deed
Parties: BIGGERS RICHARD Billable Pages: 4
To Number of Pages: 4
Comment:
** Examined and Charged as Follows: **
Warranty Deed 28.00
| Total Recording: 28.00
Frkrkiiery* THIS PAGE IS PART OF THE INSTRUMENT **#r#sisaass
Any provision herein which restricts the Sale, Rental or use of the described REAL PROPERTY
because of color or race is invalid and unenforceable under federal law.
File Information: Record and Return To:
Document Number: 2006-111748
Receipt Number: 321635 JOSH J KAHN
Recorded Date/Time: September 11, 2006 09:26A COATS ROSE YALE RYMAN & LEE PC
3 GREENWAY PLAZA SUITE 2000
User / Station: P Sallee - Cash Station 4 HOUSTON TX 77046

THE STATE OF TEXAS }
COUNTY OF DENTON }

| hereby certify that this instrument was FILED in the File Number sequence on the date/time
printed heron, and was duly RECORDED in the Officlal Records of Denton County, Texas.

Chutchel L

County Clerk
Denton County, Texas




SPECIAL WARRANTY DEED

THE STATE OF TEXAS §
§ KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:
COUNTY OF DENTON §

NOTICE OF CONFIDENTIALITY RIGHTS: IF YOU ARE A NATURAL PERSON,
YOU MAY REMOVE OR STRIKE ANY OF THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION
FORM THIS INSTRUMENT BEFORE IT IS FILED FOR RECORD IN THE
PUBLIC RECORDS: YOUR SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER OR YOUR DRIVERS
LICENSE NUMBER.

THAT Richard Biggers (hereinafter designated "Grantor"), for and in consideration of the sum
of Ten Dollars ($10.00) and other good and valuable consideration cash in hand paid by MAW Cross
Oak Ranch, LP, a Texas limited partnership (hereinafter designated "Grantee"), with an address of
13455 Noel Road, 23" Floor, Dallas, Texas 75240, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged,
has granted, sold and conveyed, and by these presents does hereby grant, sell and convey unto
Grantee, an undivided twenty percent (20%) interest in all of the real property in Denton County,
Texas, described in Exhibit "A" attached hereto.

This Deed and conveyance is expressly made subject to all liens, encumbrances, conditions
and other exceptions appearing of record in the office of the County Clerk of Denton County, Texas,
and applicable to such property.

TOHAVE AND TO HOLD the above-described premises, together with all and singular the
rights and appurtenances thereto in anywise belonging, unto the Grantee, its heirs and assigns,
forever; and Grantor does hereby bind himself and his successors, to Warrant and Forever Defend
all and singular the premises unto the said Grantee, its heirs and assigns, against every person
whomsoever lawfully claiming or to claim the same or any part thereof, by, through or under Grantor,

but not otherwise.

004893.000001\325552.2 JKAHN
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EXECUTED as of the _ IS8 dayof __ Jume , 2005.

GRANTOR:

A

Richard Biggers

THE STATE OF TEXAS §

§

COUNTY OF DENTON §
This instrument was acknowledged before me on the E{L day of ( Sm._, , 2005

by Richard Biggers in the capacity therein stated.

T

(Seal) ’W\?) Nﬁ,’f’:, Jg,ifﬁ,‘}';‘m Notary Pybti€ in and for the
a 0! ubic,
My Commission Expires 05/16/2006 teof TEXAS

Name Printed or Typed

My Commission Expires: 52/%4/@6

After Recording Please Return To:
Coats, Rose, Yale, Ryman & Lee, P.C.
Attn: Josh Kahn

3 Greenway Plaza, Suite 2000
Houston, Texas 77046

004893.000001\325552.2 JKAHN -2-



Exhibit "A"

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION
1.000 ACRE

BEING A 1.000 ACRE TRACT OF LAND SITUATED IN THE MARCELLA JONES SURVEY, ABSTRACT NO.
662, DENTON COUNTY, TEXAS, AND BEING PART OF A 759.199 ACRE TRACT OF LAND, CONVEYED TO
MAR-TOP RANCH, LTD. BY DEED RECORDED IN COUNTY CLERK'’S FILE NO. 2001-R0092648, DENTON
COUNTY, TEXAS, SAID 1.000 ACRE TRACT, WITH REFERENCE BEARING NORTH 00 DEGREES 15
MINUTES 16 SECONDS WEST BEING THE MONUMENTED SOUTHWEST LINE OF SAID 759.199 ACRE
TRACT, BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED BY METES AND BOUNDS AS FOLLOWS:

COMMENCING AT A 1/2” IRON ROD FOUND FOR THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF SAID 759.199 ACRE
TRACT, SAID POINT BEING AT THE INTERSECTION OF NAYLOR ROAD (A VARIABLE WIDTH

PRESCRIPTIVE RIGHT-OF-WAY) AND MARTOP ROAD (A VARIABLE WIDTH PRESCRIPTIVE RIGHT-OF-
WAY);

THENCE, SOUTH 89 DEGREES 59 MINUTES 59 SECONDS EAST, ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF
AFORESAID 759.199 ACRE TRACT, A DISTANCE OF 4410.48 FEET TO A 1/2” IRON ROD FOUND FOR THE

SOUTHEAST CORNER OF AFORESAID 759.199 ACRE TRACT AND BEING IN AFORESAID MARTOP
ROAD;

THENCE, OVER AND ACROSS AFORESAID 759.199 ACRE TRACT, THE FOLLOWING COURSES AND
DISTANCES:

NORTH 50 DEGREES 33 MINUTES 24 SECONDS WEST, A DISTANCE OF 78.70 FEET TO A POINT
FOR CORNER AND THE POINT OF BEGINNING;

NORTH 89 DEGREES 59 MINUTES 59 SECONDS WEST, A DISTANCE OF 329.96 FEET TO A POINT
FOR CORNER;

NORTH 00 DEGREES 00 MINUTES 01 SECONDS EAST, A DISTANCE OF 256.87 FEET TO A POINT
FOR CORNER AND THE BEGINNING OF A NON-TANGENT CURVE TO THE LEFT HAVING A
CENTRAL ANGLE OF 00 DEGREES 19 MINUTES 22 SECONDS, A RADIUS OF 637.78 FEET, AND A

LONG CHORD THAT BEARS SOUTH 52 DEGREES 49 MINUTES 45 SECONDS EAST A DISTANCE
OF 3.59 FEET;

ALONG SAID NON-TANGENT CURVE TO THE LEFT, AN ARC DISTANCE OF 3.59 FEET TO A
POINT FOR CORNER;

SOUTH 52 DEGREES 59 MINUTES 32 SECONDS EAST, A DISTANCE OF 333.10 FEET TO A POINT
FOR CORNER AND THE BEGINNING OF A TANGENT CURVE TO THE RIGHT HAVING A
CENTRAL ANGLE OF 09 DEGREES 07 MINUTES 55 SECONDS, A RADIUS OF 512.96 FEET, AND A

LONG CHORD THAT BEARS SOUTH 48 DEGREES 25 MINUTES 23 SECONDS EAST A DISTANCE
OF 81.67 FEET,;

ALONG SAID TANGENT CURVE TO THE RIGHT, AN ARC DISTANCE OF 81.76 FEET TO THE
POINT OF BEGINNING AND CONTAINING 1 000 ACRES OF LAND, MORE OR LESS.
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Denton County
Cynthia Mitchell
County Clerk

il

Instrument Number: 2006-111749

As
Recorded On: September 11, 200¢ Warranty Deed
Parties: WALLACE TODD Billable Pages: 4
To Number of Pages: 4
Comment:

Warranty Deed

Total Recording:

** Examined
28.00

28.00

and Charged as Follows: **

wewrernesk THIS PAGE IS PART OF THE INSTRUMENT *++s+wwves

File Information:
Document Number

Receipt Number
Recorded Date/Time

User / Station

Any provision herein which restricts

the Sale, Rental or use of the descnbed REAL PROPERTY

because of color or race Is invalid and unenforceable under federal law.

1 2006-111749
© 321635
* September 11, 2006 09:26A

. P Sallee - Cash Station 4

Record and Return To:

JOSH J KAHN

COATS ROSE YALE RYMAN & LEE PC
3 GREENWAY PLAZA SUITE 2000
HOUSTON TX 77046

THE
cou

Coun

STATE OF TEXAS }
NTY OF DENTON }

ty Clerk

Denton County, Texas

! hereby certify that this instrument was FILED in the File Number sequence on the date/time
printed heron, and was duly RECORDED in the Official Records of Denton County, Texas

Couirckell



SPECIAL WARRANTY DEED

THE STATE OF TEXAS
§ KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS
COUNTY OF DENTON §
NOTICE OF CONFIDENTIALITY RIGHTS: IF YOU ARE A NATURAL PERSON,
YOU MAY REMOVE OR STRIKE ANY OF THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION
FORM THIS INSTRUMENT BEFORE IT IS FILED FORRECORD IN THE PUBLIC

RECORDS: YOUR SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER OR YOUR DRIVERS LICENSE
NUMBER.

THAT Todd Wallace (hereinafter designated "Grantor"), for and in consideration of the sum
of Ten Dollars ($10.00) and other good and valuable consideration cash in hand paid by MAW
Cross Oak Ranch, LP, a Texas limited partnership (hereinafter designated "Grantee"), with an
address of 13455 Noel Road, 23" Floor, Dallas, Texas 75240, the receipt of which is hereby
acknowledged, has granted, sold and conveyed, and by these presents does hereby grant, selland
convey unto Grantee, an undivided twenty percent (20%) interest in all of the real property in
Denton County, Texas, described in Exhibit "A" attached hereto

This Deed and conveyance is expressly made subject to all liens, encumbrances, conditions
and other exceptions appearing of record in the office of the County Clerk of Denton County,
Texas, and applicable to such property.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the above-described premises, together with all and singular the
rights and appurtenances thereto in anywise belonging, unto the Grantee, its heirs and assigns,
forever; and Grantor does hereby bind himself and his successors, to Warrant and Forever Defend
all and singular the premises unto the said Grantee, its heirs and assigns, against every person
whomsoever lawfully claiming or to claim the same or any part thereof, by, through or under

Grantor, but not otherwise.

004893 000001\325552 2 JKAHN




EXECUTED as of the Zéd day of ): ruaxv

THE STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF DENTON

, 2006 ..

GRANTOR-

A

Tod allace

This instrument was acknowledged before me on the ZQ[ day of E‘ﬂ&‘{/ /4

by Todd Wallace in the capacity therein stated.

\IIIH”
SRR P JOSH J KAHN
Notary Public, State of Texas
My Commuission Expires
Juns 08, 2010

After Recording Please Return To
Coats, Rose, Yale, Ryman & Lee, PC
Attn Josh Kahn

3 Greenway Plaza, Suite 2000
Houston, Texas 77046

004893 000001\325552 2 JKAHN
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NotaryPublicin and for the
St of TEXAS

b T, tok,

Name Printed or Typed
My Commission Expires

015"42019



Exhibit "A"
PROPERTY DESCRIPTION
1.000 ACRE

BEING A 1.000 ACRE TRACT OF LAND SITUATED IN THE MARCELLA JONES SURVEY, ABSTRACT NO.
662, DENTON COUNTY, TEXAS, AND BEING PART OF A 759.199 ACRE TRACT OF LAND, CONVEYED TO
MAR-TOP RANCH, LTD. BY DEED RECORDED IN COUNTY CLERK’S FILE NO. 2001-R0092648, DENTON
COUNTY, TEXAS, SAID 1.000 ACRE TRACT, WITH REFERENCE BEARING NORTH 00 DEGREES 15
MINUTES 16 SECONDS WEST BEING THE MONUMENTED SOUTHWEST LINE OF SAID 759.199 ACRE
TRACT, BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED BY METES AND BOUNDS AS FOLLOWS:

COMMENCING AT A 1/2” IRON ROD FOUND FOR THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF SAID 759.199 ACRE
TRACT, SAID POINT BEING AT THE INTERSECTION OF NAYLOR ROAD (A VARIABLE WIDTH
PRESCRIPTIVE RIGHT-OF-WAY) AND MARTOP ROAD (A VARIABLE WIDTH PRESCRIPTIVE RIGHT-OF-
WAY);

THENCE, SOUTH 89 DEGREES 59 MINUTES 59 SECONDS EAST, ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF
AFORESAID 759.199 ACRE TRACT, A DISTANCE OF 4410.48 FEET TO A 1/2” IRON ROD FOUND FOR THE
SOUTHEAST CORNER OF AFORESAID 759.199 ACRE TRACT AND BEING IN AFORESAID MARTOP
ROAD;

THENCE, OVER AND ACROSS AFORESAID 759.199 ACRE TRACT, THE FOLLOWING COURSES AND
DISTANCES:

NORTH 50 DEGREES 33 MINUTES 24 SECONDS WEST, A DISTANCE OF 78.70 FEET TO A POINT
FOR CORNER AND THE POINT OF BEGINNING;

NORTH 89 DEGREES 59 MINUTES 59 SECONDS WEST, A DISTANCE OF 329.96 FEET TO A POINT
FOR CORNER;

NORTH 00 DEGREES 00 MINUTES 01 SECONDS EAST, A DISTANCE OF 256.87 FEET TO A POINT
FOR CORNER AND THE BEGINNING OF A NON-TANGENT CURVE TO THE LEFT HAVING A
CENTRAL ANGLE OF 00 DEGREES 19 MINUTES 22 SECONDS, A RADIUS OF 637.78 FEET, AND A
LONG CHORD THAT BEARS SOUTH 52 DEGREES 49 MINUTES 45 SECONDS EAST A DISTANCE
OF 3.59 FEET,;

ALONG SAID NON-TANGENT CURVE TO THE LEFT, AN ARC DISTANCE OF 3.59 FEET TO A
POINT FOR CORNER,;

SOUTH 52 DEGREES 59 MINUTES 32 SECONDS EAST, A DISTANCE OF 333.10 FEET TO A POINT
FOR CORNER AND THE BEGINNING OF A TANGENT CURVE TO THE RIGHT HAVING A
CENTRAL ANGLE OF 09 DEGREES 07 MINUTES 55 SECONDS, A RADIUS OF 512.96 FEET, AND A
LONG CHORD THAT BEARS SOUTH 48 DEGREES 25 MINUTES 23 SECONDS EAST A DISTANCE
OF 81 67 FEET,;

ALONG SAID TANGENT CURVE TO THE RIGHT, AN ARC DISTANCE OF 81.76 FEET TO THE
POINT OF BEGINNING AND CONTAINING 1.000 ACRES OF LAND, MORE OR LESS
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CORPORATE OFFICE
9800 Hillwood Pkwy.
Suite 250

Fort Worth, Texas, 76177
817.562.3350

DENTON COUNTY MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT NO. 4
(TANNERY DAM)
ACCOUNTING PLAN
July 6, 2021

INTRODUCTION
This memorandum describes the accounting plan submitted for Denton County Municipal Utility
District No. 4. (Tannery Dam). The application authorizes the following:

e Storage of supplemental water in one impoundment with a storage capacity of 104.03
acre-feet and a surface area of 13.17 acres.

The applicant will not be diverting any state waters and will provide supplemental water from
private groundwater produced by the applicant to offset evaporation losses.

The accounting plan assumes that storage in the reservoirs is constant. Change in storage is
minimal and can be ignored. Thus, this accounting plan is premised on a fundamental mass
balance equation of water inflows and outflows from the impoundment:

Groundwater = Evaporation Losses

The applicant has installed meters on the discharges of groundwater and will read those meters
daily. The accounting plan will use the 75t percentile evaporation amount for the local area for
the period from 1954 through 2020, calculated monthly, as published by the Texas Water
Development Board (TWDB).

ELEMENTS OF THE ACCOUNTING PLAN

The accounting plan has been created as an Excel spreadsheet. The spreadsheet includes cells
in which the applicant will insert meter readings. The spreadsheet includes other cells that
contain the default evaporation rate based on the 75t percentile evaporation amount for the
local area for the period from 1954 through 2020, calculated monthly, as published by the Texas
Water Development Board. The accounting plan covers one calendar year, and a new Excel
document will need to be created for each year.

There are 16 tabs in the accounting plan spreadsheet:
1. ANNUAL Tab - summarizes groundwater discharge volume, evaporative losses, and
supplemental groundwater discharges.
2. Monthly Tabs (JAN through DEC) - the applicant will enter daily readings of groundwater
discharge.



3. EVAP DATA Tab - default evaporation rates.

>

TWDB PAN LAKE FACTOR Tab — data from the TWDB for Monthly Pan Coefficients.

5. TWDB EVAP Tab - data from TWDB for monthly lake surface evaporation for Quadrangle
411.

ANNUAL TAB (Updated automatically based on data entered in monthly tabs, no data entry is
required by the applicant.)

The ANNUAL tab calculates a mass balance for the impoundment covered by this application.
All figures on the ANNUAL tab are populated from the monthly tabs or calculated in the ANNUAL
tab, so the applicant will not enter any data into the ANNUAL tab. The exception is in cell B6,
where the applicant enters the current year.

The ANNUAL tab contains columns (A through F) and 14 rows. The columns in the table are as

follows:
A B c D E E
1 Denton Co. MUD No. 4 (Tannery Dam})
2 Water Accounting Record
3 Annual Tab
4
5
6 Year | |
7
Groundwater [.‘refaul.i Calculated Net| Depleted Net Supplemental
Month Volume Evaporation Inflow {act) | Inflow (acH) Groundwater
8 {ac-ft) {ac-ft) Release (ac-fi)
9 January 0.00 34 34 341 34
10 February 0.00 4.20 4.20 4.20 4.20
11 March 0.00 6.51 6.51 6.5 6.51
12 April 0.00 8.10 8.10 8.10 8.10
13 May 0.00 9.30 9.30 9.30 9.30
14 June 0.00 10.80 10.80 10.80 10.80
15 July 0.00 13.02 13.02 13.02 13.02
16 August 0.00 11.78 11.78 11.78 11.78
17 | September 0.00 9.00 9.00 9.00 9.00
18 October 0.00 6.82 6.82 6.82 6.82
19 Movember 0.00 4.50 4.50 4.50 4.50
20 December 0.00 372 3.72 3.72 3.72
21 Total 0.00 91.16 91.16 91.16 91.16
22
Column A Month. Labels for each month in a separate row. Corresponds to Monthly Tabs
(JAN through DEC) within the spreadsheet.
Column B Groundwater Volume (ac-ft). Contains the monthly Groundwater Volume in

acre-feet (This number comes from Cell B41, which is a conversion of the Sum of
Column B "Groundwater Volume (gal)" to acre-feet in each Monthly Tab (JAN



Column C

through DEC). This number will populate automatically once the Monthly Tabs
are completed.)

Default Evaporation (ac-ft). Contains the monthly evaporation imported from

Column D

the respective monthly worksheet (This number comes from Cell E41, which is a
conversion of the Sum of Column E "Default Evaporation (gal)” to acre-feet in
each Monthly tab (JAN through DEC). This number will populate automatically
once the Monthly Tabs are completed.)

Calculated Net Inflow (ac-ft). Contains the monthly calculated net inflows in

Column E

acre-feet. (This number comes from Cell F41, which is a conversion of the Sum of
Column F “Calculated Net Inflow (gal)” to acre-feet in each Monthly Tab (JAN
to DEC). This number will populate automatically once the Monthly Tabs are
completed).

Depleted Net Inflow (ac-ft). Contains the monthly depleted net inflows in acre-

Column F

feet. (This number comes from Cell G41, which is a conversion of the Sum of
Column G “Depleted Net Inflow (gal)” to acre-feet in each Monthly Tab (JAN to
DEC). This number will populate automatically once the Monthly Tabs are
completed).

Supplemental Groundwater Release (ac-ft). Contains the monthly supplemental

groundwater release in acre-feet. (This number comes from Cell H41, which is a
conversion of the Sum of Column H “Supplemental Groundwater Release (gal)”
to acre-feet in each Monthly Tab (JAN to DEC). This number will populate
automatically once the Monthly Tabs are completed).



MONTHLY TABS (Updated monthly by applicant)

The accounting plan includes 12 monthly spreadsheets, labeled JAN through DEC. Each
worksheet contains nine columns (A through 1), but the number of rows varies between 28 and
31 based on the number of days in the month. The applicant will enter daily the groundwater
volume in gallons info Column B "Groundwater Volume (gal). All other cells will be filled
automatically based on those enftries.

Column A Day. Lists the day of the month. No data entry is required by the applicant.

Column B Groundwater Volume (gal). Cells for the applicant to enter daily meter readings
from the water well meter. Water well meter records used in gallons. Applicant to
read the meter and enter the amount of water (in gallons) discharged into pond

daily.
8
Groundwater
Day Volume

9 (gal)
10 1

ik 2

12 3

13 4

14 5

15 6

Column C  Default Evaporation Rate (in). This column displays the 75" percentile daily pan
rate from Column D "Daily Pan Rate (in)" of the EVAP DATA Worksheet. No data
entry is required by the applicant.

ColumnD  Default Evaporation (ac-ft). Calculated Default Evaporation obtained by
converting the Default Evaporation Rate in Column C to feet and multiplying it by
the total surface area of the lake in cell Cé (Column C "Default Evaporation Rate
(in) divided by 12, to convert to feet, multiplied by Cé Lake Surface Area (acres).
No data entry is required by the applicant.




Column E

Default Evaporation (gal). Calculated Default Evaporation in gallons obtained by

Column F

converting the Column D Default Evaporation (ac-ft) multiplied by 325851 gallons
per acre-foot. No data entry is required by the applicant.

Calculated Net Inflow (gal). The calculated net inflow is determined by

Column G

subtracting the groundwater inflow to the lake (Column B) from the default
evaporation (Column E). If the calculated net inflow is negative, then there is more
inflow info the impoundment than can be held, and this amount flows
downstream. (Column E "Default Evaporation (gal)® minus Column B
"Groundwater Volume (gal).") No data entry is required by the applicant.

Depleted Net Inflow (gal). The depleted net inflow is the positive calculated net

ColumnH

inflow from Column F. If the "Calculated Net Inflow" is less than zero, this value is
equal to zero. The depleted net inflow represents the amount needed to be made
up through supplemental groundwater pumping. (The largest value of Column F
"Calculated Net Inflow (gal).") No data entry is required by the applicant.

Supplemental Groundwater Release (gal). The supplemental groundwater

release (gal) (Column H) is the sum of the depleted net inflow (gal) (Column G).
The applicant should review these numbers biweekly in December, January, and
February (i.e., winter months) when evapotranspiration rates are typically low. For
the remainder of the year (i.e., spring and summer months), the applicant should
review these numbers on a weekly basis when evapotranspirafion rates typically
are higher. Equations to sum the amount of supplemental groundwater released
on a biweekly/weekly basis are included in the appropriate locations in the
Monthly Tabs. Reviewing on a biweekly/weekly basis will give the applicant the
opportunity to determine if an adequate amount of groundwater is being
discharged, and if not, supplemental groundwater volumes can be provided into
the system to meet the requirement of the permit.

If a positive number is present in the supplemental groundwater release (gal)
(Column H), then the applicant needs to increase the volume of groundwater on
future releases that month to reduce the values in Column H to zero. Discharges
of supplemental groundwater volumes should be recorded in Column B, and a
note with the amount would be included in Comments (Column |). Applicant to
review supplemental groundwater number. Record a supplemental groundwater
discharges and enter the amount of water (in gallons) discharged into the pond in
Column B. Supplemental groundwater discharges to be combined with normal
groundwater volume discharges.



Column | Comments. This Column allows the applicant to enter any relevant notes and
observations. Applicant to enter comments daily.

| A B C o E F G H I
1 Denton Co. MUD No. 4 [Tannery Dam)
2| Walter Accounting Record
ER| January - Monthly Tab
4
H
5| Lake Surface Area (acres) LER T
7] Pan Factor om
E]

Day G"’w'"md“‘“ nﬂ_,&“_ 20N | o tault Evaporation | Delault Evaporation

= {gal e (] fgal)
10| 358 35844 35844
1" F 35844 35844 35644
12 35044 35844 35044
1 35844 35844 35844
1] 3 35044 35644
15 35644 35844 35844
16 3504 35644 35844
17] ET 3584 35844
16 [ EET ETT] EETT]
19 EIT F1T EETT
20 ELT 3584 3584
21 35 358 3584
2] FLT 358 3584
23 ECTT) FLTT ELT 5O181E
e 35844 EET 3584
2 35844 35841 J5RLL
2| 35844 35844 35844
27| 35844 35844 35844
28] 35848 35844 35844
23] 20 5848 35844 35844
e 21 EET 35844 35844
n 2 EEET 35844 EETT
2] 21 3584 EET EET
EL] 24 . 35844 35844 35844
u 25 X 35844 35844 35844
35 F3 10 3584 35844 35844
£ Fid 10 3584 3584 3580
ar Fil : 35644 35644 35044 501816
® il 35844 35044 35844
3 30 35844 35844 35844
40 3 = - ; F17T MT_ 3504 1071532
41 Total jac [ 3.4 3 341 41 341 341
42 Total (gal) [] 108,627 111162 111164 1111164 1111 111,164




EVAP DATA TAB (There are no adjustments to be made to this tab by the applicant)

The EVAP DATA worksheet contains default data. The worksheet includes five columns, all of
which have been populated with data. The applicant will not enter any data in the EVAP DATA
worksheet. There are no adjustments to be made to this tab by the applicant.

A B C D E
1 Denton Co. MUD No. 4 (Tannery Dam)
2 Water Accounting Record
3 Evap Data Tab
4

Days in TWDB 75th Percentile | Daily Pan Rate

; i Month Monthly Rate (in) (in) Fon Eaetoe
6 | January 31 234 0.10 0.74
7 |_February 28 2.80 0.14 0.71
8 March 3 4.23 0.19 0.70
9 April 30 5.03 0.25 0.68
10 May 3 5.14 0.27 0.61
11| June 30 6.82 0.33 0.68
12 July 3 8.16 0.38 0.70
13 | August 3 7.60 0.35 0.71
14 | September 30 6.02 0.27 0.74
15 | October 31 4.74 0.20 0.78
16 | Movember 30 3.44 0.14 0.81
17 | December 31 273 0.11 0.78

18

Column A Month. Lists each month.

Column B Days in Month. Lists the days in each month. End-user to modify as needed to
accommodate for leap year.

Column C TWDB 75t Percentile Monthly Rate (in). Lists the 75" percentile evaporation rate
for each month, expressed in inches. This column's data was obtained from the
precipitation and lake evaporation database published by the Texas Water
Development Board (Row 78 "75" Percentile" of TWDB EVAP Tab within the
spreadsheet) (TWDB, Lake Evaporation and Precipitation Data, Quadrant 411,
https://waterdatafortexas.org/lake-evaporation-rainfall).

ColumnD Daily Pan Rate (in). Expresses the evaporation rate as a daily rate from an
evaporation pan, calculated by dividing the monthly rate in Column C by the
number of days in the month and then dividing the result by the monthly pan
factors (Column C "TWDB 75t Percentile monthly Rate (in) divided by Column B
"Days in Month" divided by Column E "Pan Factor." These daily rates will be used
as the default evaporation rate.




Column E Pan Factor. The TWDB pan factor for this area (Row 62 "Quad 411" of TWDB Pan
Lake Factor) tab within the spreadsheet.

TWDB PAN LAKE FACTOR TAB (There are no adjustments to be made to this tab by the applicant)
The TWDB PAN LAKE FACTOR worksheet contains the Texas Water Development Board pan
factors for Texas (TWDB, Lake Evaporation and Precipitation Data, Pan-to-Lake- Coefficients,
Quad 411 Monthly Pan factors, https://waterdatafortexas.org/lake-evaporation-rainfall).

A B c D E E G H J K L M N
1 Denton Co. MUD No. 4 (Tannery Dam)
2 Water Accounting Record
3 TWDB Pan Lake Factor Tab
4 |TWDB Link
5 |https://waterdatafortexas.org/lake-evaporation-rainfall
B
7 Texas Water Development Board
g Monthly Pan Factor Used in Evap
9 | Quad Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Ann
61| 410 0.73 0.7 0.69 0.67 0.6 0.67 0.69 0.7 0.73 0.77 0.8 0.77 0.7
62| 411 0.74 0.71 0.7 0.68 0.61 0.68 0.7 0.71 0.74 0.78 0.81 0.78 0.71
63| 412 0.75 0.72 0.71 0.69 0.62 0.69 0.71 0.72 0.75 0.79 0.82 0.79 0.72
64| 413 0.76 0.73 0.72 0.71 0.65 0.71 0.72 0.73 0.76 0.79 0.81 0.79 0.73

TWDB EVAP TAB (There are no adjustments to be made to this tab by the applicant)

The TWDB EVAP worksheet contains the Texas Water Development Board monthly lake surface
evaporation rates for Quadrangle 411 from 1954 to 2020 (TWDB, Lake Evaporation and
Precipitation Data, Quadrant 411, https://waterdatafortexas.org/lake-evaporation-rainfall).

Row 78 75t Percentile. Calculates the 75t percentile evaporation rate for each month from
1954 to 2020.

70 411 2014 1.84 243 207 533 5.84 6.00 6.54 723 5.89 4.84 351 1.97 53.72

71 411 2015 1.64 2.82 292 6.32 5.68 §.95 T.57 8.24 6.41 5.40 348 3.66 63.15

72 411 2016 212 3.32 4.03 4.58 4.67 6.72 8.50 4.63 4.00 477 347 193 52 88

73 41 2017 275 375 432 4.585 4.76 5.39 719 524 5.34 4.27 288 279 63.28

74 411 2018 239 1.82 390 398 5.60 AT 7.92 6.60 333 2.88 333 2.56 51.94

75 411 2019 212 205 332 4.64 4.43 5.62 7.08 6.97 6.21 4.23 215 197 50.85

76 411 2020 1.7 2 3.00 392 4.31 6.39 6.35 7.16 3.85 383 278 28 48.19

77

76 | 75th Percentile: 2.34 2.80 4.23 5.03 5.14 6.82 8.16 7.60 6.02 4.74 344 2.73 55.08
79

80



Denton County Municipal Utility District No. 4, Denton County
Municipal Utility District No. 5, and Eddie Prieto WRPERM 13774

August 16, 2021
Accounting plan with text file available upon request
Version 1.0

Contact Mr. Chris Kozlowski at (512) 239-1801



Jenna Rollins

Subject: Denton County Municipal Utility District No. 4 and No. 5 and Eddie Prieto, WRPERM
13774 - RFI Response Meeting

Location: Microsoft Teams Meeting

Start: Tue 8/10/2021 9:00 AM

End: Tue 8/10/2021 9:30 AM

Recurrence: (none)

Meeting Status: Meeting organizer

Organizer: Jenna Rollins

Required Attendees: Jenny Torres; Kathy Alexander; Chris Kozlowski; Cheryl Covone; Brooke McGregor; Lindi
Weber

Optional Attendees: Chris Hamilton

Good afternoon,

Please see the updated time and date for this meeting. Please let me know if there are any conflicts so | can reschedule.
| apologize for any inconveniences. Thank you.

This is a meeting with the applicant to discuss the RFI response submitted for the Denton County MUD No. 4 and No. 5
and Eddie Prieto application No. 13774.

Thank you,

Jenna Rollins, Project Manager

Water Rights Permitting Team

Water Rights Permitting and Availability Section
512-239-1845

Microsoft Teams meeting

Join on your computer or mobile app
Click here to join the meeting

Learn More | Meeting options




Jenna Rollins

From: Linci weber |

Sent: Friday, August 6, 2021 10:39 AM

To: Jenna Rollins

Subject: RE: Denton Co MUD No. 4 and No. 5 and Eddie Prieto, WRPERM 13774
Jenna,

We would be available all day Monday or Tuesday between 8 to 10:30am or 2 to 5pm.

Thanks,
Lindi

From: Jenna Rollins <Jenna.Rollins@tceq.texas.gov>
Sent: Friday, August 6, 2021 10:13 AM

Tos Lindi weber [

Subject: Denton Co MUD No. 4 and No. 5 and Eddie Prieto, WRPERM 13774
Good morning Ms. Weber,

We would like to schedule a brief meeting via Microsoft Teams next week to discuss the RFI response submitted for the
Denton Co. MUD No. 4 and No. 5 and Eddie Prieto application No. 13774. Please let me know the date and time that
would work best for you.

Thank you,

Jenna Rollins, Project Manager

Water Rights Permitting Team

Water Rights Permitting and Availability Section
512-239-1845



Jenna Rollins

From: Jenna Rollins

Sent: Thursday, August 5, 2021 1:54 PM

To: Lindi Weber

Subject: RE: Denton County Municipal Utility District No. 4 and No. 5 and Eddie Prieto, WRPERM
13774

Ms. Weber,

Our tech staff is currently reviewing the partial response to the RFI. If any additional information is needed, we can set
up a call if you would like.

Thank you,

Jenna Rollins, Project Manager

Water Rights Permitting Team

Water Rights Permitting and Availability Section
512-239-1845

From: Lindi Weber

Sent: Thursday, August 5, 2021 1:33 PM

To: Jenna Rollins <Jenna.Rollins@tceq.texas.gov>

Subject: RE: Denton County Municipal Utility District No. 4 and No. 5 and Eddie Prieto, WRPERM 13774

Jenna,
So if you have a question we can not set-up a call with the commentor to clear that up?

Thanks,
Lindi

From: Jenna Rollins <Jenna.Rollins@tceq.texas.gov>

Sent: Thursday, August 5, 2021 1:24 PM

To: Lindi Weber

Subject: RE: Denton County Municipal Utility District No. 4 and No. 5 and Eddie Prieto, WRPERM 13774

Ms. Weber,

Once we receive a complete response to the RFI letter, not including fees, our tech staff will review the response, and
we will let you know if any additional information is needed.
1



Thank you,

Jenna Rollins, Project Manager

Water Rights Permitting Team

Water Rights Permitting and Availability Section
512-239-1845

From: Lindi Weber

Sent: Thursday, August 5, 2021 12:11 PM

To: Jenna Rollins <Jenna.Rollins@tceq.texas.gov>

Subject: RE: Denton County Municipal Utility District No. 4 and No. 5 and Eddie Prieto, WRPERM 13774

Jenna,

We have revised the numbers associated comments #1 & 2 from the RFI letter. Would it be possible to send the
attached to the commentor and see if we addressed the comments correctly? If we haven’t we will probably need to
schedule a call with the commentor to get clarification.

We are currently working on getting the information for comment #3 and having a check cut for the fees. But would like
to make sure we are on the same page as the commentor on comments #1 & 2 while we work out the remaining
comments.

Thanks,
Lindi



WORKSHEET 1.0
Quantity, Purpose and Place of Use

1. New Authorizations (Instructions, Page. 16)

Submit the following information regarding quantity, purpose and place of use for requests for
new or additional appropriations of State Water or Bed and Banks authorizations:

Quantity | State Water Source (River Basin) Place(s) of Use
(acre- or *requests to move
feet) Alternate Source *each alternate state water out of

(Include source (and new appropriation Purpose(s) of Use basin also require

losses for |  based on return flows of others) completion of

Bed and also requires completion of Worksheet 1.1

Banks) Worksheet 4.0

Interbasin Transfer

104.03

Groundwater from Woodbine Aquifer Recreat|on

Oak Point ETJ, Denton County

104.03 acre-feetiyear Total amount of water (in acre-feet) to be used annually (include losses for Bed and
Banks applications)

If the Purpose of Use is Agricultural/Irrigation for any amount of water, provide:

a. Location Information Regarding the Lands to be Irrigated

i) Applicant proposes to irrigate atotal of acres in any

all of or part of a larger tract(s) which is described in a supplement attached to this
application and contains a total of acres in

ii) Location of land to be irrigated: In the

one year. This acreageis

County, TX.

Original Survey No.

, Abstract No.

A copy of the deed(s) or other acceptable instrument describing the overall tract(s)
with the recording information from the county records must be submitted.
Applicant’s name must match deeds.
If the Applicant is not currently the sole owner of the lands to be irrigated, Applicant
must submit documentation evidencing consent or other documentation supporting
Applicant’s right to use the land described.

Water Rights for Irrigation may be appurtenant to the land irrigated and convey
with the land unless reserved in the conveyance. 30 TAC § 297.81.

TCEQ-10214C (08/12/2020) Water Rights Permitting Availability Technical Information Sheet

Page 5 of 23




WORKSHEET 2.0
Impoundment/Dam Information

This worksheet is required for any impoundment, reservoir and/or dam. Submit an additional
Worksheet 2.0 for each impoundment or reservoir requested in this application.

If there is more than one structure, the numbering/naming of structures should be consistent
throughout the application and on any supplemental documents (e.g. maps).

1.

a.

Storage Information (Instructions, Page. 21)

Official USGS name of reservoir, if applicable: Tannery Lake

Provide amount of water (in acre-feet) impounded by structure at normal maximum
operating level: 104.03 acre-feet

The impoundment is on-channel X or off-channel (mark one)
i.  Applicant has verified on-channel or off-channel determination by contacting Surface
Water Availability Team at (512) 239-4600? Y / NN
ii.  If on-channel, will the structure have the ability to pass all State Water inflows that
Applicant does not have authorization to impound? Y /NY_
Is the impoundment structure already constructed? Y /NY

i.  For already constructed on-channel structures:

1. Date of Construction: before 1968

2. Was it constructed to be an exempt structure under TWC§ 11.142? Y /NY
a. If Yes, is Applicant requesting to proceed under TWC § 11.143? Y /NY
b. If No, has the structure been issued a notice of violation by TCEQ? Y / NNA

3. Is it a U.S. Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS) (formerly Soil Conservation
Service (SCS)) floodwater-retarding structure? Y /NN
a. If yes, provide the Site No.N/A and watershed project name N/A ;
b. Authorization to close "ports" in the service spillway requested? Y / N.NA

ii. For any proposed new structures or modifications to structures:

1. Applicant must contact TCEQ Dam Safety Section at (512) 239-0326, prior to
submitting an Application. Applicant has contacted the TCEQ Dam Safety
Section regarding the submission requirements of 30 TAC, Ch. 299? Y /NY
Provide the date and the name of the Staff Person_Johnny Cosgrove, March 29, 2021

2. As aresult of Applicant’s consultation with the TCEQ Dam Safety Section, TCEQ
has confirmed that:

a. No additional dam safety documents required with the Application. Y / NY

b. Plans (with engineer’s seal) for the structure required. Y /N.Y

c. Engineer’s signed and sealed hazard classification required. Y / NY

d. Engineer’s statement that structure complies with 30 TAC, Ch. 299 Rules
required. Y /NY

Additional dam safety documents can be found in Attachment 5.

TCEQ-10214C (08/12/2020) Water Rights Permitting Availability Technical Information Sheet Page 11 of 23



WORKSHEET 4.0
DISCHARGE INFORMATION

This worksheet required for any requested authorization to discharge water into a State
Watercourse for conveyance and later withdrawal or in-place use. Worksheet 4.1 is also required
for each Discharge point location requested. Instructions Page. 26. Applicant is responsible for
obtaining any separate water quality authorizations which may be required and for insuring
compliance with TWC, Chapter 26 or any other applicable law.

a. The purpose of use for the water being discharged will be recreatlon

b. Provide the amount of water that will be lost to transportation, evaporation, seepage, channel

or other associated carriage losses 86 % and explain the method of
calculation: Taken from the TCEQ water availability model.

Is the source of the discharged water return flows? Y /N N If yes, provide the
following information:

1. The TPDES Permit Number(s). N/ A (attach a copy of the
current TPDES permit(s))

2. Applicant is the owner/holder of each TPDES permit listed above? Y /N N/ A

PLEASE NOTE: If Applicant is not the discharger of the return flows, the application should be
submitted under Section 1, New or Additional Appropriation of State Water, as a request for a new
appropriation of state water. If Applicant is the discharger, then the application should be
submitted under Section 3, Bed and Banks.

3. Monthly WWTP discharge data for the past 5 years in electronic format. (Attach and label
as “Supplement to Worksheet 4.0”).

4. The percentage of return flows from groundwater N/ A , surface water ?

5. If any percentage is surface water, provide the base water right number(s)

c. Is the source of the water being discharged groundwater? Y /N Y If yes, provide
the following information:

1. Source aquifer(s) from which water will be pumped: WOOd bl ne

2. Any 24 hour pump test for the well if one has been conducted. If the well has not been
constructed, provide production information for wells in the same aquifer in the area of
the application. See http://www.twdb.texas.gov/groundwater/data/gwdbrpt.asp.
Additionally, provide well numbers or identifiers

A 24-hour pump test was conducted with a 2-inch water meter, which resulted in 47 gpm.

3. Indicate how the groundwater will be conveyed to the stream or reservoir.

Piped directly into the reservoir.

4. A copy of the groundwater well permit if it is located in a Groundwater Conservation
District (GCD) or evidence that a groundwater well permit is not required.

Copy of North Texas GCD well permit documentation is provided in Attachment 7. N
ci. Is the source of the water being discharged a surface water supply contract? Y /N
If yes, provide the signed contract(s).

cii. Identify any other source of the water N/ A

TCEQ-10214C (08/12/2020) Water Rights Permitting Availability Technical Information Sheet Page 15 of 23



WORKSHEET 4.1
DISCHARGE POINT INFORMATION

This worksheet is required for each discharge point. Submit one Worksheet 4.1 for each
discharge point. If there is more than one discharge point, the numbering of the points should
be consistent throughout the application and on any supplemental documents (e.g. maps).
Instructions, Page 27.

For water discharged at this location provide:

a. The amount of water that will be discharged at this point is 77.16 acre-feet
per year. The discharged amount should include the amount needed for use and to
compensate for any losses.

b. Water will be discharged at this point at a maximum rate of 171.4 cfs or gpm.
Name of Watercourse as shown on Official USGS maps: unnamed tributary of Cantrell Slough.

d. Zip Code 76227

f. Location of point: In the Cross OakRanch PH3 Qriginal Survey No.Tract 11 Apgtract
No.SD2551A ,Denton County, Texas.

g. Pointis at:
Latitude 33.204061 'N, Longitude -96.989347 W.
*Provide Latitude and Longitude coordinates in decimal degrees to at least six decimal
places

h. Indicate the method used to calculate the discharge point location (examples: Handheld
GPS Device, GIS, Mapping Program): ArcGIS, ArcMap 10.6

Map submitted must clearly identify each discharge point. See instructions Page. 15.

See project location maps in Attachment 4.

TCEQ-10214C (08/12/2020) Water Rights Permitting Availability Technical Information Sheet Page 16 of 23



Jenna Rollins

From: Lindi weber |

Sent: Thursday, August 5, 2021 8:54 AM

To: Jenna Rollins

Subject: RE: Denton County Municipal Utility District No. 4 and No. 5 and Eddie Prieto, WRPERM
13774

Jenna,

Thanks, we will work on getting this information corrected and back to you before September 7.

Lindi

From: Jenna Rollins <Jenna.Rollins@tceq.texas.gov>
Sent: Thursday, August 5, 2021 8:24 AM

Tos Lindi weber [

Subject: Denton County Municipal Utility District No. 4 and No. 5 and Eddie Prieto, WRPERM 13774
Dear Ms. Weber,

Attached is a request for information letter for the Denton County Municipal Utility District No. 4 and No. 5 and Eddie
Prieto application No. 13774. Please review and provide a response by September 7, 2021.

Thank you,

Jenna Rollins, Project Manager

Water Rights Permitting Team

Water Rights Permitting and Availability Section
512-239-1845



Jon Niermann, Chairman
Emily Lindley, Commissioner
Bobby Janecka, Commissioner

Toby Baker, Executive Director

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution

August 5, 2021

Ms. Lindi Weber VIA-EMAIL
Peloton Land Solutions, Inc.

9800 Hillwood Pkwy Ste. 250

Fort Worth, Texas 76177

RE:

Denton County Municipal Utility District No. 4, Denton County Municipal Utility District
No. 5, and Eddie Prieto

WRPERM 13774

CN602590598, CN602650905, CN605908540, RN111291977

Application No. 13774 for a Water Use Permit

Texas Water Code §§ 11.121, 11.143, Requiring Limited Mailed Notice

Unnamed tributary of Cantrell Slough, Trinity River Basin

Denton County

Dear Ms. Weber:

This acknowledges receipt, on July 6, 2021, of the referenced application.

Additional information and fees are required before the application can be declared
administratively complete.

1.

Confirm the total amount of water to be used annually. Staff notes Worksheet 1.0 does not
include the capacity of the reservoir. The quantity in the table on Worksheet 1.0 should
equal the capacity of the reservoir. Staff also notes, this should be consistent with the
amounts of water to be impounded on Worksheet 2.0.

Confirm the total amount of groundwater to be discharged and the rate at which it will be
discharged. Staff notes that the Worksheet 4.0 indicates that evaporative losses are 90.25
acre-feet per year and Worksheet 4.1 indicates that 1,054 acre-feet of water per year will be
discharged at a rate of 171.4 cfs.

Provide an application in the name(s) of all landowners as shown on the deeds; otherwise,
proper consent of the application must be provided pursuant to Title 30 Texas
Administrative Code (TAC) § 295.11 for the land where the existing dam and reservoir are
located. Note, if the applicant has power of condemnation, please indicate such in lieu of
providing the requested consent.

Staff notes that a Special Warranty Deed was submitted for a one-acre tract of land in the
Marcella Jones Survey, Abstract 662, in Denton County, Texas, owned by Mr. Eddie Prieto.
This tract of land is co-owned by MAW Cross Oak Ranch, LP, thus requiring proper consent
pursuant to Title 30 TAC § 295.11.

P.0.Box 13087 ¢ Austin, Texas 78711-3087 ¢ 512-239-1000 * tceq.texas.gov

How is our customer service? tceq.texas.gov/customersurvey

printed on recycled paper


http://www.tceq.state.tx.us/

Ms. Lindi Weber
Application No. 13774
August 5, 2021

Page 2 of 2

4. Remit fees in the amount of $411.93 as described below. Please make checks payable to the
TCEQ or Texas Commission on Environmental Quality.

Filing Fee (100 - 5,000 acre-feet) $ 250.00
Recording Fee ($1.25 x 20 pages) $ 25.00
Storage Fee ($1.00 x 104.03 acre-feet) $ 104.03
Notice Fee ($0.94 x 35 Water Right Holders) § 32.90
TOTAL FEES $ 411.93
FEES RECEIVED $ 0.00
BALANCE DUE $ 411.93

Please provide the requested information and fees by September 7, 2021 or the application may
be returned pursuant to 30 TAC § 281.18.

If you have any questions concerning this matter, please contact me via email at
jenna.rollins@tceq.texas.gov or by telephone at (512) 239-1845.

Sincerely,

Jenna Rollins, Project Manager
Water Rights Permitting Team
Water Rights Permitting and Availability Section



-----

July 6, 2021

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Water Availability Division, MC-160

12100 Park 35 Circle

Austin, Texas 78753

RE: Tannery Dam — Water Rights Permitting Application
To Whom it May Concern,

On behalf of Denton County Municipal Utility District No. 4, Peloton Land Solutions, Inc. is submitting a
New Appropriation of Sate Water Permitting Application for the Tannery Dam project. The project is
located approximately 0.1-mile northeast of the intersection of Naylor Road and Amber Lane in the ETJ of
the City of Oak Point, Denton County, Texas.

An Administrative Information Checklist, Administrative Information Report, Technical Information
Report, and all other pertinent and required information is enclosed. Once our application has been
reviewed, please provide the cost for a mailed notice. We will then provide a check for the full application
fee.

Feel free to contact me at the phone number below or via e-mail at lindi.weber@pelotonland.com if you
have any questions or need additional information to process this request.

Sincerely,

S N \\‘
'i/, &\\(\k k(\\ i} Lk(_

Lindi Weber

Peloton Land Solutions
Office: 817.562.3350
Cell:214-458-5757

Enclosures:
1. Administrative Information Checklist, 2. Administrative Information Report, 3. Technical Information
Report, and 4. Attachments 1 through 10

TBPE FIRM NO. 12207 9800 HILLWOOD PKWY | SUITE 250 | FORT WORTH, TEXAS 76177 | 817.562.3350
TBPLS FIRM NO. 10177700 PELOTONLAND.COM




TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

TCEQ WATER RIGHTS PERMITTING APPLICATION

ADMINISTRATIVE INFORMATION CHECKLIST

Complete and submit this checklist for each application. See Instructions Page. 5.

APPLICANT(S): Denton County Municipal Utility District No. 4

Indicate whether the following items are included in your application by writing either Y (for
yes) or N (for no) next to each item (all items are not required for every application).

Y/N Y/N

LAdministrative Information Report N N Worksheet 3.0
LAdditional Co-Applicant Information N N Additional W.S 3.0 for each Point
LAdditional Co-Applicant Signature Pages N !N Recorded Deeds for Diversion Points
LWritten Evidence of Signature Authority N 'Y Consent For Diversion Access
Y _'  Technical Information Report Y _'  Worksheet 4.0

Y ' USGS Map (or equivalent) N N TPDES Permit(s)

Y _'  Map Showing Project Details N 'Y WWTP Discharge Data

Y ! Original Photographs Y _'  24-hour Pump Test

N ¥ Water Availability Analysis Y Groundwater Well Permit

Y ' Worksheet 1.0 Y _'  Signed Water Supply Contract
N !N Recorded Deeds for Irrigated Land Y _'  Worksheet 4.1

N !N Consent For Irrigation Land Y _'  Worksheet 5.0

N N Worksheet 1.1 Y ' _Addendum to Worksheet 5.0
N N Addendum to Worksheet 1.1 N !N Worksheet 6.0

N Worksheet 1.2 N ¥ Water Conservation Plan(s)
N N Addendum to Worksheet 1.2 N !N Drought Contingency Plan(s)
Y _'  Worksheet 2.0 N N Documentation of Adoption
N !N Additional W.S 2.0 for Each Reservoir Y ! Worksheet 7.0

Y_Dam Safety Documents Y _' Accounting Plan
LNotice(s) to Governing Bodies N Y Worksheet 8.0
Y_Recorded Deeds for Inundated Land Y ' Fees

Y

Consent For Inundation Land

For Commission Use Only:

Proposed/Current Water Right Number:
Basin: Watermaster area Y/N:
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ADMINISTRATIVE INFORMATION REPORT

The following information is required for all new applications and amendments.

*** Applicants are strongly encouraged to schedule a pre-application meeting with TCEQ Staff
to discuss Applicant’s needs prior to submitting an application. Call the Water Rights
Permitting Team to schedule a meeting at (512) 239-4600.

1. TYPE OF APPLICATION (Instructions, Page. 6)

Indicate, by marking X, next to the following authorizations you are seeking.

X New Appropriation of State Water
Amendment to a Water Right *
Bed and Banks

*If you are seeking an amendment to an existing water rights authorization, you must be the
owner of record of the authorization. If the name of the Applicant in Section 2, does not
match the name of the current owner(s) of record for the permit or certificate or if any of the
co-owners is not included as an applicant in this amendment request, your application could
be returned. If you or a co-applicant are a new owner, but ownership is not reflected in the
records of the TCEQ, submit a change of ownership request (Form TCEQ-10204) prior to
submitting the application for an amendment. See Instructions page. 6. Please note that an
amendment application may be returned, and the Applicant may resubmit once the change of
ownership is complete.

Please summarize the authorizations or amendments you are seeking in the space below or
attach a narrative description entitled “Summary of Request.”

A new permit of state water of an existing pond located in the ETJ of Oak Point, Denton, County.

The existing pond had been used for agriculture (i.e. livestock water) in the past and now

encompassed into a residential neighborhood. The discharge point is proposed for the

alternative source of water, which will be groundwater from the Woodbine Aquifer. The purpose

of the use is for recreation.
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2. APPLICANT INFORMATION (Instructions, Page. 6 )

a. Applicant
Indicate the number of Applicants/Co-Applicants 3
(Include a copy of this section for each Co-Applicant, if any)
What is the Full Legal Name of the individual or entity (applicant) applying for this permit?
Denton County Municipal Utility District No. 4
(If the Applicant is an entity, the legal name must be spelled exactly as filed with the Texas
Secretary of State, County, or in the legal documents forming the entity.)

If the applicant is currently a customer with the TCEQ, what is the Customer Number (CN)?
You may search for your CN on the TCEQ website at
http://wwwl5.tceq.texas.gov/crpub/index.cfm?fuseaction=cust.CustSearch

CN: CN602590598 (leave blank if you do not yet have a CN).

What is the name and title of the person or persons signing the application? Unless an
application is signed by an individual applicant, the person or persons must submit written
evidence that they meet the signatory requirements in 30 TAC § 295.14.

First/Last Name: Mr. Brian Runey

Title: President

Have you provided written evidence meeting the signatory requirements in 30 TAC §
: NP

295.14, as an attachment to this application® Please see Attachment 1.

What is the applicant’s mailing address as recognized by the US Postal Service (USPS)? You
may verify the address on the USPS website at
https://tools.usps.com/go/ZipLookupActionlinput.action.

Name: Denton County MUD No. 4
Mailing Address: 1980 Post Oak Blvd STE 1z

City: Houston State: Tx ZIP Code:

Indicate an X next to the type of Applicant:

__ Individual __Sole Proprietorship-D.B.A.
__ Partnership _ Corporation

_ Trust ___ Estate

__ Federal Government __ State Government

__ County Government __ City Government

X_ Other Government Other

For Corporations or Limited Partnerships, provide:
State Franchise Tax ID Number: 32064411674 SOS Charter (filing) Number:

TCEQ-10214B (revised 07/19/2017) Water Rights Permitting Application Administrative Information Report 3


http://www15.tceq.texas.gov/crpub/index.cfm?fuseaction=cust.CustSearch
http://www15.tceq.texas.gov/crpub/index.cfm?fuseaction=cust.CustSearch
https://tools.usps.com/go/ZipLookupAction!input.action
https://tools.usps.com/go/ZipLookupAction!input.action
https://tools.usps.com/go/ZipLookupAction!input.action
http://www15.tceq.texas.gov/crpub/index.cfm?fuseaction=cust.CustSearch

2. APPLICANT INFORMATION (Instructions, Page. 6 )

a. Applicant
Indicate the number of Applicants/Co-Applicants 3
(Include a copy of this section for each Co-Applicant, if any)

What is the Full Legal Name of the individual or entity (applicant) applying for this permit?

Denton County Municipal Utility District No. 5

(If the Applicant is an entity, the legal name must be spelled exactly as filed with the Texas
Secretary of State, County, or in the legal documents forming the entity.)

If the applicant is currently a customer with the TCEQ, what is the Customer Number (CN)?
You may search for your CN on the TCEQ website at
http://wwwl5.tceq.texas.gov/crpub/index.cfm?fuseaction=cust.CustSearch

CN: CN602650905 (leave blank if you do not yet have a CN).

What is the name and title of the person or persons signing the application? Unless an
application is signed by an individual applicant, the person or persons must submit written
evidence that they meet the signatory requirements in 30 TAC § 295.14.

First/Last Name: Mr. Richard Biggers

Title: President

Have you provided written evidence meeting the signatory requirements in 30 TAC §
: NP

295.14, as an attachment to this application® Please see Attachment 2

What is the applicant’s mailing address as recognized by the US Postal Service (USPS)? You
may verify the address on the USPS website at
https://tools.usps.com/go/ZipLookupActionlinput.action.

Name: Denton County MUD No. 5
Mailing Address: 1980 Post Oak Blvd, STE 1380

City: Houston State: Tx ZIP Code: 77056

Indicate an X next to the type of Applicant:

__ Individual __Sole Proprietorship-D.B.A.
__ Partnership _ Corporation

_ Trust ___ Estate

__ Federal Government __ State Government

__ County Government __ City Government
X__Other Government Other

For Corporations or Limited Partnerships, provide:
State Franchise Tax ID Number: 32064411682 SOS Charter (filing) Number:
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2. APPLICANT INFORMATION (Instructions, Page. 6 )

a. Applicant
Indicate the number of Applicants/Co-Applicants 3
(Include a copy of this section for each Co-Applicant, if any)

What is the Full Legal Name of the individual or entity (applicant) applying for this permit?

Eddie Prieto

(If the Applicant is an entity, the legal name must be spelled exactly as filed with the Texas
Secretary of State, County, or in the legal documents forming the entity.)

If the applicant is currently a customer with the TCEQ, what is the Customer Number (CN)?
You may search for your CN on the TCEQ website at
http://www1l5.tceq.texas.gov/crpub/index.cfm?fuseaction=cust.CustSearch

CN: N/A ( leave blank if you do not yet have a CN).

What is the name and title of the person or persons signing the application? Unless an
application is signed by an individual applicant, the person or persons must submit written
evidence that they meet the signatory requirements in 30 TAC § 295.14.

First/Last Name: Mr. Eddie Prieto
Title:

Have you provided written evidence meeting the signatory requirements in 30 TAC §
295.14, as an attachment to this application?

What is the applicant’s mailing address as recognized by the US Postal Service (USPS)? You
may verify the address on the USPS website at
https://tools.usps.com/go/ZipLookupAction'!input.action.

Name: Eddie Prieto
Mailing Address: 13455 Noel Road, 23rd Floor

City: Dallas State: Tx ZIP Code: 75240

Indicate an X next to the type of Applicant:
X

" Individual __Sole Proprietorship-D.B.A.
__ Partnership _ Corporation

_ Trust ___ Estate

__ Federal Government __ State Government

__ County Government __ City Government

__ Other Government Other

For Corporations or Limited Partnerships, provide:
State Franchise Tax ID Number: SOS Charter (filing) Number:
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3. APPLICATION CONTACT INFORMATION (Instructions, Page. 9)

If the TCEQ needs additional information during the review of the application, who should be
contacted? Applicant may submit their own contact information if Applicant wishes to be the

point of contact.

First and Last Name: Lindi Weber

Title: Environmental Scientist

Organization Name: Peloton Land Solutions, Inc

Mailing Address: 9800 Hillwood Pkwy Ste 25!

City: Fort Worth State: Tx ZIP Code: 76177
Phone No.: 214-458-5757 Extension:

Fax No.: N/A E-mail Address: _

TCEQ-10214B (revised 07/19/2017) Water Rights Permitting Application Administrative Information Report
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4. WATER RIGHT CONSOLIDATED CONTACT INFORMATION
(Instructions, Page. 9)

This section applies only if there are multiple Owners of the same authorization. Unless

otherwise requested, Co-Owners will each receive future correspondence from the Commission
regarding this water right (after a permit has been issued), such as notices and water use reports.
Multiple copies will be sent to the same address if Co-Owners share the same address. Complete

this section if there will be multiple owners_and all owners agree to let one owner receive
correspondence from the Commission. Leave this section blank if you would like all future
notices to be sent to the address of each of the applicants listed in section 2 above.

I/We authorize all future notices be received on my/our behalf at the following:

First and Last Name: Mr. Brian Runey

Title: President

Organization Name: Denton County MUD No. 4

Mailing Address: 1980 Post Oak Blvd STE 1¢

City: Houston State: Tx ZIP Code: 77056
Phone No.: 713-850-9000 Extension:

Fax No.: N/A E-mail Address:_
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5. MISCELLANEOUS INFORMATION (Instructions, Page. 9)

a. The application will not be processed unless all delinquent fees and/or penalties owed to the
TCEQ or the Office of the Attorney General on behalf of the TCEQ are paid in accordance with
the Delinquent Fee and Penalty Protocol by all applicants/co-applicants. If you need
assistance determining whether you owe delinquent penalties or fees, please call the Water
Rights Permitting Team at (512) 239-4600, prior to submitting your application.

1. Does Applicant or Co-Applicant owe any fees to the TCEQ? Yes / No No
If yes, provide the following information:

Account number: Amount past due:

2. Does Applicant or Co-Applicant owe any penalties to the TCEQ? Yes / No No
If yes, please provide the following information:
Enforcement order number: Amount past due:
b. If the Applicant is a taxable entity (corporation or limited partnership), the Applicant must be
in good standing with the Comptroller or the right of the entity to transact business in the

State may be forfeited. See Texas Tax Code, Subchapter F. Applicant’s may check their status
with the Comptroller at https://mycpa.cpa.state.tx.us/coa/

Is the Applicant or Co-Applicant in good standing with the Comptroller? Yes / No Yes
c. The commission will not grant an application for a water right unless the applicant has
submitted all Texas Water Development Board (TWDB) surveys of groundwater and surface
water use - if required. See TWC §16.012(m) and 30 TAC § 297.41(a)(5).

Applicant has submitted all required TWDB surveys of groundwater and surface water? Yes / No N/A
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6. SIGNATURE PAGE (Instructions, Page. 11)

Applicant:
1. Brian Runey President
(Typed or printed name) (Title)

certify under penalty of law that this document and all attachments were prepared under my
direction or supervision in accordance with a system designed to assure that qualified personnel
properly gather and evaluate the information submitted. Based on my inquiry of the person or
persons who manage the system, or those persons directly responsible for gathering the
information, the information submitted is, to the best of my knowledge and belicf, true,
accurate, and complete. I am aware there are significant penalties for submitting false
information, including the possibility of fine and imprisonment for knowing violations.

I further certify that I am authorized under Title 30 Texas Administrative Code §295.14 to sign
and submit this document aye submitted written evidence of my signature authority.

Date: //”/0 =~ o

Signature:

(Use blue ink)

Subscribed and Sworn to before me by the said {;/ leon [Lu
on this A day of '/UO'/CWKQJ ,20_Co .

My commission expires on the é f é\ day of (7(—} (\,- , 20 Zi. .

Notary

JOSHUA J. KAHN
= Notary Public, State of Texas
Comm. Expires 07-06-2022

KOS Note 2 ‘
County, Texas i Notary 1D 124216669 _

If the Application includes Co-Applicants, each Applicant and Co-Applicant must submit an
original, separate signature page
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6. SIGNATURE PAGE (Instructions, Page. 11)

Applicant:
I, Richard Biggers President
(Typed or printed name) (Title)

certify under penalty of law that this document and all attachments were prepared under my
direction or supervision in accordance with a system designed to assure that qualified personnel
properly gather and evaluate the information submitted. Based on my inquiry of the person or
persons who manage the system, or those persons directly responsible for gathering the
information, the information submitted is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true,
accurate, and complete. I am aware there are significant penalties for submitting false
information, including the possibility of fine and imprisonment for knowing violations.

I further certify that I am authorized under Title 30 Texas Administrative Code §295.14 to sign
and submit this document and I have submitted written evidence of my signature authority.

Signature: M/ Date: [/ —lo — 2o

(Use blue ink)

\ 5 ( ,
Subscribed and Sworn to before me by the said /d" M/ /(/(7 il
on ‘thik [0 day of__[ovember 12020 .
the &7% day of j;/tl/ ;20 22.

My commission expires

SN e, JOSHUA J. KAHN
3 f\lommfyn_ State of Texas
RSN £ Comm, Expires 07-06-2022
SN Notary 1D 124216669

Notary Public

County, Texas

If the Application includes Co-Applicants, each Applicant and Co-Applicant must submit an
oviginal, separate signature page

TCEQ-10214B (revised 07/19/2017) Water Rights Permitting Application Administrative Information Report 7



6. SIGNATURE PAGE (Instructions, Page. 11)

Applicant:

I, Eddie Prieto
(Typed or printed name) (Title)

certify under penalty of law that this document and all attachments were prepared under my
direction or supervision in accordance with a system designed to assure that qualified personnel
properly gather and evaluate the information submitted, Based on my inquiry of the person or
persons who manage the system, or those persons directly responsible for gathering the
information, the information submitted is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true,
accurate, and complete. I am aware there are significant penalties for submitting false
information, including the possibility of fine and imprisonment for knowing violations.

I further certify that I am authorized under Title 30 Texas Administrative Code §295.14 to sign
and submit this document and I have submitted written evidence of my signature authority.

Signature: {/644— M Date: //—-/0 - >0

(Use blue ink)

Subscribed and Sworn to before me by the said @(,QLQ, [ v (C/['D
on this / 0 #L day of A/lNc’,w\éFf , 20 o

My com.missiow on the (2 ILA day of jJéf , 20 22
7~

S Comm. Expires 07-06-2022
Notary |ID 124216669

o )//”/
tary Public i, PR IISHUA UL KAHN
) _‘L‘ .’f_;Nmmy Public, State of Texas

County, Texas

If the Application includes Co-Applicants, each Applicant and Co-Applicant must submit an
oviginal, separate signature page
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TECHNICAL INFORMATION REPORT
WATER RIGHTS PERMITTING

This Report is required for applications for new or amended water rights. Based on the
Applicant’s responses below, Applicant are directed to submit additional Worksheets (provided
herein). A completed Administrative Information Report is also required for each application.

Applicants are strongly encouraged to schedule a pre-application meeting with TCEQ
Permitting Staff to discuss Applicant’s needs and to confirm information necessary for an
application prior to submitting such application. Please call Water Availability Division at
(512) 239-4600 to schedule a meeting. Applicant attended a pre-application meeting with TCEQ
Staff for this Application? Y / NYes (If yes, date : March 3, 2021 ).

1. New or Additional Appropriations of State Water. Texas Water Code
(TWC) § 11.121 (Instructions, Page. 12)

State Water is: The water of the ordinary flow, underflow, and tides of every flowing river,
natural stream, and lake, and of every bay or arm of the Gulf of Mexico, and the storm water,
floodwater, and rainwater of every river, natural stream, canyon, ravine, depression, and
watershed in the state. TWC § 11.021.

a. Applicant requests a new appropriation (diversion or impoundment) of State Water? Y / N.Y
b. Applicant requests an amendment to an existing water right requesting an increase in the
appropriation of State Water or an increase of the overall or maximum combined diversion

rate? Y/ NN (If yes, indicate the Certificate or Permit number: N/A )

If Applicant answered yes to (a) or (b) above, does Applicant also wish to be considered for a term
permit pursuant to TWC § 11.1381? Y / NNA

c. Applicant requests to extend an existing Term authorization or to make the right permanent?
Y /NN (If yes, indicate the Term Certificate or Permit number: )

If Applicant answered yes to (a), (b) or (c), the following worksheets and documents are required:

e Worksheet 1.0 - Quantity, Purpose, and Place of Use Information Worksheet

e Worksheet 2.0 - Impoundment/Dam Information Worksheet (submit one worksheet for

each impoundment or reservoir requested in the application)

e Worksheet 3.0 - Diversion Point Information Worksheet (submit one worksheet for each
diversion point and/or one worksheet for the upstream limit and one worksheet for the
downstream limit of each diversion reach requested in the application)

Worksheet 5.0 - Environmental Information Worksheet
Worksheet 6.0 - Water Conservation Information Worksheet
Worksheet 7.0 - Accounting Plan Information Worksheet
Worksheet 8.0 - Calculation of Fees

Fees calculated on Worksheet 8.0 - see instructions Page. 34.
Maps - See instructions Page. 15.

o Photographs - See instructions Page. 30. Attachment 3 provides photographs and their locations.
Additionally, if Applicant wishes to submit an alternate source of water for the
project/authorization, see Section 3, Page 3 for Bed and Banks Authorizations (Alternate sources
may include groundwater, imported water, contract water or other sources).

Additional Documents and Worksheets may be required (see within).
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2. Amendments to Water Rights. TWC § 11.122 (Instructions, Page. 12)

This section should be completed if Applicant owns an existing water right and Applicant
requests to amend the water right. If Applicant is not currently the Owner of Record in the
TCEQ Recovrds, Applicant must submit a Change of Ownership Application (TCEQ-10204)
prior to submitting the amendment Application or provide consent from the current owner to
make the requested amendment. If the application does not contain consent from the current
owner to make the requested amendment, TCEQ will not begin processing the amendment
application until the Change of Ownership has been completed and will consider the Received
Date for the application to be the date the Change of Ownership is completed. See
instructions page. 6.

Water Right (Certificate or Permit) number you are requesting to amend: N/A

Applicant requests to sever and combine existing water rights from one or more Permits or
Certificates into another Permit or Certificate? Y / NNA (if yes, complete chart below):

List of water rights to sever Combine into this ONE water right

a. Applicant requests an amendment to an existing water right to increase the amount of the
appropriation of State Water (diversion and/or impoundment)? Y / N N/A

If yes, application is a new appropriation for the increased amount, complete Section 1 of this
Report (PAGE. 1) regarding New or Additional Appropriations of State Water.

b. Applicant requests to amend existing Term authorization to extend the term or make the
water right permanent (remove conditions restricting water right to a term of years)? Y / N N/A

If yes, application is a new appropriation for the entire amount, complete Section 1 of this
Report (PAGE. 1) regarding New or Additional Appropriations of State Water.

c. Applicant requests an amendment to change the purpose or place of use or to add an
additional purpose or place of use to an existing Permit or Certificate? Y / N.N/A
If yes, submit:

e Worksheet 1.0 - Quantity, Purpose, and Place of Use Information Worksheet
e Worksheet 1.2 - Notice: “Marshall Criteria”

d. Applicant requests to change: diversion point(s); or reach(es); or diversion rate? Y / NNA
If yes, submit:

e Worksheet 3.0 - Diversion Point Information Worksheet (submit one worksheet
for each diversion point or one worksheet for the upstream limit and one
worksheet for the downstream limit of each diversion reach)

e Worksheet 5.0 - Environmental Information (Required for any new diversion
points that are not already authorized in a water right)

e. Applicant requests amendment to add or modify an impoundment, reservoir, or dam? Y / N NA

If yes, submit: Worksheet 2.0 - Impoundment/Dam Information Worksheet (submit one
worksheet for each impoundment or reservoir)
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f. Other - Applicant requests to change any provision of an authorization not mentioned
above? Y / NNA If ves, call the Water Availability Division at (512) 239-4600 to
discuss.

Additionally, all amendments require:

¢ Worksheet 8.0 - Calculation of Fees; and Fees calculated - see instructions Page. 34
e Maps - See instructions Page. 15.
¢ Additional Documents and Worksheets may be required (see within).

3. Bed and Banks. TWC § 11.042 (Instructions, Page 13)

a. Pursuant to contract, Applicant requests authorization to convey, stored or conserved water
to the place of use or diversion point of purchaser(s) using the bed and banks of a
watercourse? TWC § 11.042(a). Y/NNA

If yes, submit a signed copy of the Water Supply Contract pursuant to 30 TAC §§ 295.101 and
297.101. Further, if the underlying Permit or Authorization upon which the Contract is based
does not authorize Purchaser’s requested Quantity, Purpose or Place of Use, or Purchaser’s
diversion point(s), then either:

1. Purchaser must submit the worksheets required under Section 1 above with the Contract
Water identified as an alternate source; or
2. Seller must amend its underlying water right under Section 2.

b. Applicant requests to convey water imported into the state from a source located wholly
outside the state using the bed and banks of a watercourse? TWC § 11.042(a-1). Y / N_N/A

If yes, submit: worksheets 1.0, 2.0, 3.0, 4.0, 5.0, 7.0, 8.0, Maps and fees from the list below.

c. Applicant requests to convey Applicant’s own return flows derived from privately owned
groundwater using the bed and banks of a watercourse? TWC § 11.042(b). Y / NNA

If yes, submit: worksheets 1.0, 2.0, 3.0, 4.0, 5.0, 7.0, 8.0, Maps, and fees from the list below.

d. Applicant requests to convey Applicant’s own return flows derived from surface water using
the bed and banks of a watercourse? TWC § 11.042(c). Y / NN/A

If yes, submit: worksheets 1.0, 2.0, 3.0, 4.0, 5.0, 6.0, 7.0, 8.0, Maps, and fees from the list below.

*Please note, if Applicant requests the reuse of return flows belonging to others, the
Applicant will need to submit the worksheets and documents under Section 1 above, as the
application will be treated as a new appropriation subject to termination upon direct or
indirect reuse by the return flow discharger/owner.

e. Applicant requests to convey water from any other source, other than (a)-(d) above, using the
bed and banks of a watercourse? TWC § 11.042(c). Y /NNA

If yes, submit: worksheets 1.0, 2.0, 3.0, 4.0, 5.0, 7.0, 8.0, Maps, and fees from the list below.
Worksheets and information:

e Worksheet 1.0 - Quantity, Purpose, and Place of Use Information Worksheet

¢ Worksheet 2.0 - Impoundment/Dam Information Worksheet (submit one worksheet for
each impoundment or reservoir owned by the applicant through which water will be
conveyed or diverted)

¢ Worksheet 3.0 - Diversion Point Information Worksheet (submit one worksheet for the
downstream limit of each diversion rea